
» Eight NCAA Tournament Appearances l 1998, 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006, 2007, 2008 «
» Five Mountain West Tournament Championships l 2003, 2004, 2005, 2007, 2008 «

Date	 Opponent	 Time
11/5	 UC Riverside	 W, 80-70
11/8	 Northern Arizona	 W, 83-76
11/12	 Houston	 W, 81-71
11/17	 New Mexico State	 W, 86-67
11/19	 UTEP	 W, 93-78
11/28	 %Missouri	 W, 71-68
11/29	 %West Virginia (#23/RV)	 L, 60-73
12/4	 *Boise State	 7 p.m.
12/7	 *Wyoming	 2 p.m.
12/10	 Northern New Mexico	 7 p.m.
12/14	 Arizona State	 2 p.m.
12/16	 New Mexico State	 7 p.m.
12/18	 +Providence	 7 p.m.
12/19	 +Loyola Marymount	 7 p.m.
12/20	 +Ball State	 7 p.m.
1/1	 *San José State	 7 p.m.
1/8	 *Fresno State	 7 p.m.
1/11	 *Air Force	 2 p.m.
1/15	 *Colorado State	 7 p.m.
1/18	 *UNLV	 2 p.m.
1/22	 *San José State	 Noon
1/25	 *Nevada	 2 p.m.
1/29	 *San Diego State	 Noon
2/1	 *Fresno State	 2 p.m.
2/8	 *Wyoming	 2 p.m.
2/12	 *San Diego State	 7 p.m.
2/15	 *UNLV	 4 p.m.
2/19	 *Nevada	 7:30 p.m.
2/22	 *Boise State	 2 p.m.
2/24	 *Air Force	 7 p.m.
2/27	 *Utah State	 7 p.m.

Mountain West Tournament
3/1 	 First Round 	 3/5:30/8 pm 
3/2 	 Quarterfinals 	 1/3:30/7/9:30 pm 
3/3 	 Semifinals 	 7/9:30 pm 
3/4 	 Championship 	 8 pm 

* - Mountain West game	 % - Cancun Challenge	
+ - Lobo Invitational
Bold - home game at Dreamstyle Arena (15,411)

Game dates & times are Mountain time and subject to change

2019-20 | Schedule and Results
Overall Record:......................................................... 6-1
MW Record:..............................................................0-0
Home Record:.............................................................3-0
Road Record:.............................................................2-0
Neutral Record:.......................................................... 1-1
Streak:.......................................................................L1  

	 It’s early December and even 
though it’s less than a week 
removed from Thanksgiving, the 
Mountain West Women’s Basketball 
conference slate is tipping off this 
week. Immediately out of the gate, 
there is a heavyweight clash on 
tap as the top-two picks in the 
preseason in New Mexico and Boise 
State square off on Wednesday 
night in Boise.
	 Picked to repeat their regular 
season league title, the Broncos are 
off to a 4-4 start in the early part 
of their non-conference slate and 
are coming off a loss their last time 
out on the road at TCU. Two of the 
other Bronco defeats have come 
against teams currently ranked in 
the Top-25 in Missouri State and 

Tipping Off

Louisville. Missouri State was not 
ranked at the time they played, but 
are now ranked as high as 18 in the 
WBCA poll. Louisville was Top-10 at 
the time they played Boise State and 
are now the consensus No 2-ranked 
team. 
	 The Lobos, who were picked 
second in the preseason predicted 
order of finish, will enter play at 
6-1 overall. The Lobos will also be 
looking to bounce back from their 
first loss of the season as they fell to 
then No. 23-ranked West Virginia, 
73-60 in their final game of the 2019 
Cancun Challenge.

2019-20 New Mexico Women’s Basketball
Daniel Gallegos | Assistant Director of Athletic Communications | dmgallegos@unm.edu | cell: 501-442-2930 

Game Notes

Game Information	
Game Number:.......................................Game 8
Dates:...........................................................12/4/19 
Location:.......................................... Boise, Idaho
Venue:....................................... ExtraMile Arena 

Series History	
Overall:...............................................................7-12 
On the Road:.....................................................2-7
Current Streak:.................................................. L2
First Meeting:........................................ 12/19/83 
Last Meeting:............................................. 3/4/19

Broadcast Information	
Radio:............610 KNML The Sports Animal 
Play-By-Play:................................Josh Suchon
Analyst:............................................................. N/A
Live Stream:.................................MW Network
Live Stats: ...................................GoLobos.com

The Slate

Record (MW)
6-1 (0-0 MW) 

Head Coach..........................Mike Bradbury
Alma Mater, Yr............Chattanooga, 1993
Record at UNM...............70-34 (4th year)
Career Record............ 248-151 (13th year)

New Mexico
Lobos

Record (MW)
4-4 (0-0 MW)

Head Coach............................ Gordy Presnell
Alma Mater, Yr.............NW Nazarene, 1983 
Record at BSU.............. 275-176 (15th year)
Career Record............ 671-303 (33rd year)

Boise State
Broncos
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» Two Mountain West Regular-Season Championships
» Five Mountain West Tournament Championships

» Seven NCAA Tournament Appearances Since 2001-02
» Mountain West Attendance Leader 20 Seasons in a Row
» WBCA Academic Top 25 Eight Times Since 2004-05 

Location..............................................................Albuquerque, N.M.
Founded.....................................1889 by Territorial Legislature
Enrollment.................................................................................. 22,225
Nickname.....................................................................................Lobos
Colors.........Cherry (PMS 200) & Silver (PMS Cool Gray 6)
Conference.....................................Mountain West Conference
National Affiliation.............................................. NCAA Division I
President............................................................Dr. Garnett Stokes
Director of Athletics.................................................Eddie Nuñez
Deputy A.D. for External Affairs.....................David Williams
Deputy A.D. for Internal Affairs/SWA......Janice Ruggiero
Faculty Representative................................................. Amy Neel

University of New Mexico

Facility Information

Team Information

COaching Staff

Miscellaneous Information

Multimedia Information

Media Relations

Facility.............................................. Dreamstyle Arena - The Pit
Capacity.......................................................................................... 15,411
Age.................................Built in 1966 (Renovated in 2009-10)
All-Time Home Record.......................................424-207 (.670)

Program History

First Season ............................................................................1974-75
Overall Record..........................669-540 (.552) in 41 seasons
Overall MW Record................  188-130 (.580) in 20 seasons
Postseason Tournament Appearances.................................. 17
NCAA Tournament Appearances...............................................8
Last NCAA Postseason Appearance......... 2018-19 (WNIT)
Last NCAA Postseason Opponent................................Denver 
Last NCAA Postseason Result......................................L, 75-83
MW Regular Season Championships .......................................2 
........................................................................(2003-04 & 2004-05)
MW Tournament Championships...............................................5
........... (2002-03, 2003-04, 2004-05, 2006-07, 2007-08)

2018-19 Overall Record.............................................................24-7
2018-19 Mountain West Record............................................ 14-4
2018-19 Mountain West Season Finish............................... 2nd
2018-19 MW Tournament Finish.........................Quarterfinals
Letterwinners Returning | Lost............................................. 6 | 7
Starters Returning | Lost.......................................................... 3 | 2

Head Coach.................Mike Bradbury (Chattanooga, 1993)
Record at UNM (Years)............................70-34 (4th season)
Career Record (Years).......................... 248-151 (13th season)
Head Coach Phone................................................505-925-5770
Women’s Basketball Fax.....................................505-925-5779
Head Coach E-Mail.................................mbradbury@unm.edu

Assistant Coach...............................Valerie King (4th season)
Alma Mater............................................................ Cincinnati, 2004
Assistant Coach..................................Bill Ferrara (3rd season)
Alma Mater...................................................................Florida, 2003
Assistant Coach................... Symone Denham (2nd season)
Alma Mater........................................................Wright State, 2016

Director of Operations..............................................................TBD
Video Coordinator..................... Ryan Freeman  (1st season)
Athletic Trainer..................... Andrea Quintana (9th season)
Strength Coach........................ Brett Nakashima (1st season)
Academic Adviser......................................................Joe DeBonis

2018-19 Total Attendance.................................................. 94,249
2018-19 Average Attendance...............................................5,236
2018-19 NCAA Attendance Rank..........................................15th
2018-19 Mountain West Attendance Rank.......................... 1st

Athletics Website........................................ www.GoLobos.com
Main University Web Site....................................www.unm.edu
Conference Web Site...................................www.TheMW.com
Facebook............... www.facebook.com/NewMexicoLobos
Twitter............................................................................ @UNMLobos

Women’s Basketball Contact......................... Daniel Gallegos
Cell Phone (Preferred)......................................... 501-442-2930
Email.............................................................dmgallegos@unm.edu
Address:.....................................................................................................

Department of Athletics
Colleen J. Maloof Administration Building

MSC04 2680
1 University of New Mexico

Albuquerque, NM  87131-0001
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Team Rankings (as of 12-2-19)
Category	 Stat	 Rank
Scoring Offense.........................................79.1/gm........................................................2nd
Scoring Defense........................................71.9/gm.........................................................9th
Scoring Margin...............................................+7.3............................................................2nd
Free Throw %..................................... .722 (96-of-133)...............................................2nd
Field Goal %......................................  .401 (199-of-496)...............................................6th
Field Goal % Def............................. .440 (179-of-407)..............................................8th
3PT Field Goal %.............................  .326 (60-of-184)................................................6th
3PT Field Goal % Def....................... .432 (48-of-111).................................................11th
Rebounding (Team)............................. 270 (38.6)......................................................3rd
Rebounding (Opp.)................................ 288 (41.1)........................................................ 7th
Rebounding Margin..................................... -2.6..............................................................6th
Blocked Shots.........................................26 (3.7/gm).....................................................3rd
Assists........................................................96 (13.7/gm)....................................................4th
Steals.......................................................... 78 (11.4/gm)......................................................1st
Turnover Margin............................................+9.3...............................................................1st
Assist/Turnover Ratio..................................0.9..............................................................6th
Offensive Rebounds..........................109 (15.6/gm)..................................................2nd
Defensive Rebounding.....................161 (23.0/gm)...................................................9th
3PT Field Goals Made........................60 (8.6/gm)...................................................2nd

Individual Rankings (as of 12-2-19)
Category	 Player	 Stat	 Rank
Scoring....................... Ahlise Hurst.....................123 (15.4/gm)..................................5th
Rebounding............. Shaiquel McGurder....... 47 (6.7/gm).................................... 7th
Field Goal %............. Ahlise Hurst..................  .468 (37-of-79)................................4th
Assists......................... Jayla Everett.................... 27 (4.3/gm)....................................4th
Free Throw %.......... Najala Howell...............  .765 (26-of-34)................................ 7th
Steals........................... Shaiquel McGruder........16 (2.3/gm).....................................4th
3PT FG %................... Ahlise Hurst.................. .500 (29-of-58).................................1st
3PT FG Made........... Ahlise Hurst.......................29 (4.1/gm)......................................1st
Blocked Shots......... Antonia Anderson...........9 (1.3/gm)......................................3rd
AST/TO Ratio......... Jayla Everett..................... 1.13 (27/24)....................................13th
Off. Rebounds......... Shaiquel McGruder....... 23 (3.3/gm)....................................3rd
Def. Rebounds........
Minutes Played....... Ahlise Hurst................... 248 (35.4/gm)...................................1st

MW Standings

2019-20 MW Players of the Week
Week 1 	 11-11-19
Essence Booker 	 NEV

Week 2 	 11-18-19
Ayzhiana Basallo	 SJSU

Week 3 	 11-25-19
Ayzhiana Basallo	 SJSU

Week 4 	 12-2-19
Tereza Vitulova	 WYO

Week 5 	

Week 6	

Week 7	

Week 8	

	
Week 9	

Week 10	

Week 11	

Week 12	

Week 13	

Week 14	

Week 15	

How NM Stacks Up In the MW

The Week Ahead
Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday

1 2 3 4 5 6

vs. Wyoming | 2 p.m.
Dreamstyle Arena - The Pit

Albuquerque, N.M.

at Boise State | 7 p.m.
ExtraMile Arena

Boise, Idaho

2018-19 Standings (as of 12-2-19)
Team 	 MW	 Pct.	 Overall	 Pct.	 Streak	
New Mexico	 0-0	 .000	 6-1	 .857	 L1
Nevada	 0-0	 .000	 4-2	 .667	 L1
Colorado State	 0-0	 .000	 5-3	 .625	 W2
Fresno State	 0-0	 .000	 5-3	 .625	 W1
San José State	 0-0	 .000	 5-3	 .625	 L1
Wyoming	 0-0	 .000	 3-3	 .500	 W1
Boise State	 0-0	 .000	 4-4	 .500	 L1
San Diego State	 0-0	 .000	 3-5	 .375	 L3
UNLV	 0-0	 .000	 2-4	 .333	 W1
Utah State	 0-0	 .000	 2-4	 .333	 L2
Air Force	 0-0	 .000	 1-7	 .125	 L6

The Conference Slate
Monday, December 2	
Dixie State at Utah State | 7 p.m. (MT)

Tuesday, December 3	
Fresno State at UNLV | 6 p.m. (PT)

Wednesday, December 4	
Colorado State at San Diego State | 6:30 p.m. (PT)
Wyoming at Air Force | 6:30 p.m. (MT)
San José State at Utah State | 7 p.m. (MT)
New Mexico at Boise State | 7 p.m. (MT)

Saturday, December 7	
Wyoming at New Mexico | 2 p.m. (MT)
San Diego State at San José State | 2 p.m. (PT)
Air Force at Nevada | 2 p.m. (PT)
Utah State at Fresno State | 7 p.m. (PT)

Sunday, December 8	
UNLV at Pepperdine | 2 p.m. (PT)
Boise State at Colorado State | 1 p.m. (MT)

7
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Lobos Answer the call in Cancun Challenge	
Under the leadership of head coach Mike Bradbury, the UNM women’s 
basketball team have been returning to national prominence and with 
their performance against a pair of Power 5 teams in Cancun, the 
Lobos are proving that they are poised to compete with some of the 
top flight programs in the country. Overall, the Lobos went 1-1 in the 
Cancun Challenge as they grinded out a 71-68 win over Missouri and 
showed resiliency and competitiveness against then-ranked No. 23 
West Virginia in a 71-60 defeat.

Not Shai in Cancun	
Early into her sophomore season with the Lobos, Shaiquel McGruder 
is quickly developing into a reliable and versatile post player on both 
ends of the court. That emergence was on full display in Cancun as 
the McGruder earned All-Tournament Team honors for her play in the 
Lobos’ two games. Against Missouri, McGruder hauled in 10 rebounds 
and came away with three steals. Against then nationally-ranked West 
Virginia, McGruder notched a remarkable eight steals and scored a 
career-best 16 points.

Cleared for Takeoff	
After having her redshirt junior season come to a premature end with 
an ACL injury in the Lobos’ regular season finale a year ago, reining 
Mountain West Newcomer of the Year Aisia Robertson has been fully 
medically cleared to play. Robertson made her return as the first sub 
off the bench mid-way through the first quarter in the Lobos’ game 
against Missouri in Cancun. In 16 minutes of action in her season 
debut, Robertson scored five points and had four assists. 

Downtown from Down under	
In her freshman year, Ahlise Hurst showed flashes of being a weapon 
behind the arc, but lacked consistency as she shot 27%  (49-of-183)
from deep. This year, however, Hurst has got off to an incredibly 
efficient start as she has made 29 three-pointers and is knocking them 
down at a 50% clip (29-of-58). In three games this season, Hurst has 
made six three-pointers and has scored at least 20 points in those 
games as well. She is currently leading the team in scoring at 15.6 ppg 
and is fifth in the NCAA in three-pointers made 

As A Team	
Scored 100 Points: ....................................................................110 - vs. San Jose St. (2-27-19)
Scored 90 Points: ...................................................................................... 93 - at UTEP (11-19-19)
Scored Fewer Than 50 Points: ............................................................. 42 - at UNLV (1-11-17)
Scored Fewer Than 40 Points: ................................................38 - at Colorado St. (1-3-15)
Won by 40 Points: ............................................... 74-33 - vs. Stephen F. Austin (12-20-18)
Won By 30 Points: .............................................................110-72 - vs. San Jose St. (2-27-19)
Lost By 30 Points: ........................................................L, 97-59 - at No. 18 DePaul (11-16-14)
Lost By 40 Points: .............................................................L, 105-63 - at Oklahoma (12-16-17)
Shot 60% or Better: ................................................................................61.2% - Pacific (11-9-01)
Shot Less Than 30%: ...............................................28.6% (18-63) - Colorado St. (2-28-18)
Shot 60% 3FG or Better: ............................................... 68.2% (15-22) - at NMSU (12-2-17)
Shot Less Than 20% 3FG: ...........................17.9 (5-28) - vs. Northern Arizona (11-8-19)
Made 15 3-Pointers: ...............................................................................15 - vs. Utah St. (1-31-18)
Shot 90% on FTs (10 or more): .......................92.9% (13-14) - at Colorado St. (3-2-19)
Shot Less Than 40% On FTs: ............................................. 14.3% (1-7) - at UTEP (11-30-17)
Had 50 Rebounds: .................................................................... 55 - vs. San Jose St. (2-27-19)
Had 20 Offensive Rebounds: ................................. 23 - vs. Sacramento State (12-19-18)
Had 25 Assists: ............................................................................ 28 - vs. San Jose St. (2-27-19)
Had 20 Turnovers: ............................................................... 20 - at New Mexico St. (11-17-19)
Had Less Than 10 Turnovers: .........................................................7 - vs. Missouri (11-28-19)
Had 10 Steals: .............................................................14 - vs. No. 23 West Virginia (11-29-19)
Had 10 Blocks: ......................................................................................10 - vs. Wyoming (3-7-19)
Had Two 20-Point Scorers: ...................................................... at New Mexico St. (11-17-19)
.........................................................................Jaedyn De La Cerda (26) and Ahlise Hurst (22)
Had Three 20-Point Scorers: .........................................................vs. San Jose St. (2-27-19)
................................................Tesha Buck (30), Jaisa Nunn (22) and Cherise Beynon (22) 
Had 6 Double-Digit Scorers: ..................................................................................................Never
Had 5 Double-Digit Scorers: .........................................................................at UTEP (11-19-19)
Had No Double-Digit Scorers: .................................................Northern Arizona (12-31-14)
Had Two 10+ Rebounders: ............................................................ vs. San Diego St. (3-11-19)
.............................................................................Jaisa Nunn (19) and Nike McClure (11)
Scored 50 Points In 1st Half: ............................................................... 53 - at UTEP (11-19-19)
Scored 50 Points In 2nd Half: ..................................... 51 - vs. Northern Arizona (11-8-18)
Scored 60 Points in a 2nd Half: ......................................... 62 - vs. San Jose St. (2-27-19)
Scored 20 Or Fewer Points In 1st Half: ............................17 - at Colorado St. (2-22-17)
Scored 20 Or Fewer Points In 2nd Half: ...............................19 - at Marquette (12-21-16)
Lowest Pts Scored in Quarter: ............................................................ 2 - vs. Tulsa (11-25-16)
Failed To Make a 3FG: ........................................................................................ at UNLV (1-11-17)
Defeated a Ranked Team: ................................W, 88-87 vs. No. 16 Marquette (11-13-17)
Lost To a Ranked Team: ............................ L, 60-73 vs. No. 23 West Virginia (11-29-19)
Won an OT Game: ........................................................................W, 80-77 vs. UNLV (1-23-19)
Lost an OT Game: ............................................................. L, 61-70 vs. San Diego St. (3-11-19)
Won a 2OT Game: ...................................................................W, 89-85 at Houston (11-24-18)
Lost a 2OT Game: .....................................................................L, 69-65 vs. Fresno St. (1-2-16)

As An Individual	
Had a Triple-Double: ......................................Aisia Robertson (28 pts, 11 rebs, 11 assists) 
.................................................................................................................................at Houston (11-24-18)
Had a Double-Double (Pts/Reb): ................................Jordan Hosey (19 pts, 13 reb)
........................................................................................................................................at UTEP (11-19-19)
Had a Double-Double (Pts/Asst): ............................Aisia Robertson (18 pts & 10 asts)
................................................................................................................................    vs. Nevada (2-9-19)
Had a Double-Double (Reb/Asst): .............................. vs. Fairleigh Dickinson (11-12-16)
..........................................................................................................Cherise Beynon (13 reb, 10 asts) 
Scored 20+ Pts with 10+ Rebs: ............................................Jaisa Nunn (26 pts, 12 reb)
....................................................................................................................................vs. Denver (3-21-19)
Scored 30 Points: .......................... Jaedyn De La Cerda (31) vs. San Jose St. (2-27-19)
Scored 40 Points: ....................................................Cherise Beynon (41) at SDSU (1-20-18)
Scored 30 Points (MW Only): ........................................................Jaedyn De La Cerda (31) 
........................................................................................................................vs. San Jose St. (2-27-19)
Scored 40 points (MW Only): .................................................................Cherise Beynon (41)
....................................................................................................................... at San Diego St. (1-20-18)
Had 20+ Rebounds: .......................Richelle van der Keijl (20) vs. New Mexico St. (11-15-16)
Had 15+ Rebounds: .......................................... Jaisa Nunn (19) vs. San Diego St. (3-11-19) 
Had 15+ Assists: ...........................................Aisia Robertson (16) vs. Oklahoma (11-28-18)
Had 5+ Steals: `.................Shaiquel McGruder (8) vs. No. 23 West Virginia (11-29-19)
Had 5+ Blocks: ...................................... Antonia Anderson (6) vs. UC Riverside (11-5-19)

Last Time It Happened (UNM)
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Bigs coming up big at UTEP	
Guard play has been a positive offensively for the Lobos early in the 
season as three of the top scorers on the team are guards with the 
lone exception being senior transfer Jordan Hosey. In the game 
against UTEP, the Lobos received a scoring boost from their forwards 
as Hosey, Bride Kennedy-Hopoate and Shaiquel McGruder all posted 
career highs in scoring. Hosey went for 19 points and hauled in 13 
rebounds for her first double-double as a Lobo. Kennedy-Hopoate 
scored 17 points on 4-of-6 shooting overall (3-of-5 three-point) and 
6-of-6 from the charity stripe. McGruder chipped in 13 points on 6-of-7 
shooting in 16 minutes of action.

De La Cerda is New Mexico True	
There is something about when the Lobos play in-state rival New 
Mexico State in Las Cruces that brings the best out of Jaedyn De 
La Cerda. The Roswell, N.M. had another sensational scoring game 
against the Aggies in the Lobos’ 86-67 win on November 17. In the 
game, De La Cerda led all scorers with 26 points. In last year’s meeting 
at NMSU, De La Cerda scored what was a career-high 21 points. In 
her last two games on the road against the Aggies, De La Cerda is 
averaging 23.5 ppg.

Career Effort for Everett	
A year ago in her true freshman campaign, Jayla Everett established 
herself as one of the top scorers in the Mountain West and that led to 
MW Freshman of the Year honors. Just two games into her sophomore 
season, Everett posted a new career-high in scoring as she went for 29 
points against Northern Arizona. Everett’s previous career-high was 25 
points, done against Auburn in the Lobos’ second game of the season 
a year ago. 

Double-Double Tracker	
1.	 Antonia Anderson........... 14 pts/11 rebs............... vs. NAU (11-8-19)
2.	 Jordan Hosey.................. 19 pts/13 rebs............. at UTEP (11-19-19)

20-20 vision for Winning	
After posting a 24-7 record last season, the Lobos have won over 20 
games in consecutive seasons for the first time since the 2007-08 – 
2008-09 campaigns. The 24 wins this past season were tied for the 
fifth-most in season in program history. Additionally, the 49 wins the 
past two seasons are the most since the 2003-04 and 2004-05 seasons.

As A Team	
Scored 100 Points:.........................................................................105 - at Oklahoma (12-16-17)
Scored 90 Points:..............................................................................91 - at Boise State (2-7-18)

Scored Less Than 50 Points:......................................... 48 - vs. Colorado State (2-28-18)
Scored Less Than 40 Points:.................................. 33 - vs. Stephen F. Austin (12-20-18)

Shot 50% Or Better:....................... 52.7% (29-55) - vs. No. 23 West Virginia (11-29-19)

Shot Less Than 30%:.............................. 19.3% (11-57) - vs. Stephen F. Austin (12-20-18)

Shot 50% 3FG Or Better:.......................................... 50.0% (8-16) - vs. Missouri (11-28-19)

Shot Less Than 20% 3FG:..............................10.5% (2-19) - vs. San Diego State (3-3-19)

Made 15 3-Pointers:..........................................................................15 - at Oklahoma (12-16-17)

Shot 90% On FTs (10 or more):................................. 91.7% (11-12) - at Wyoming (1-19-19) 

Shot Less Than 50% On FTs:...................36.4% (4-11) - at New Mexico State (12-15-18)
Had 50 Rebounds:...............................................................................50 - vs. Houston (11-12-19)

Had 20 Offensive Rebounds:...............................................25 - vs. San Diego St. (3-11-19) 

Had 25 Assists:.............................................................................................28 - at SDSU (1-20-18)

Had 30 Turnovers:..................................................30 - vs. Northern New Mexico (11-15-17)

Had Less Than 10 Turnovers:........................................................  9 - vs. Wyoming (3-8-18)
Had 10 Steals:...................................................................................... 12 - at Utah State (1-26-19)
Had 10 Blocks:...................................................................................10 - vs. Utah State (2-10-16)
Had Two 20-Point Scorers:.........................................................................vs. Denver (3-21-19)
.........................................................................................Madison Nelson (27), Lauren Loven (21)
Had 6 Double-Digit Scorers:................................................................................ Baylor (1-4-95)

Had 5 Double-Digit Scorers:............................................................at Fresno State (2-16-19)
Had No Double-Digit Scorers:................................................Stephen F. Austin (12-20-18)

Had Two 10+ Rebounders:.............................................................. vs. San Diego St. (3-11-19)
...............................................................................Mallory Adams (16), Baylee Vanderdoes (14)
Scored 50+ Points In 1st Half:.................................................. 56 -  at Oklahoma (12-16-17)

Scored 50+ Points In 2nd Half:...................................................50 - Saint Mary’s (3-15-18)

Scored 20 Or Less Points In 1st Half:....................9 - vs. Stephen F. Austin (12-20-18)
Scored 20 Or Less In 2nd Half.....................................................20 - vs. Wyoming (3-7-19)
Failed To Make a 3FG:.........................................................0-1 by San Diego State (2-18-15)

As An Individual	
Had a Double-Double (Pts/Reb):....................................Madison Nelson (27 pts, 12 reb)

....................................................................................................................................vs. Denver (3-21-19)
Had a Double-Double (Pts/Asst):..............................Mindy Bonham (17 pts & 10 assts)
.................................................................................................................................................... BYU (3-1-11)
Had a Double-Double (Pts/Steals):..................... Jasmyne Harris  (28 pts & 10 steals)
.................................................................................................................................at Houston (11-28-18)
Had 20+ Points & 10+ Rebounds:................................ Shannon Dufficy (26 pts, 10 reb)

............................................................................................................................. at Utah State (1-26-19)

Scored 30 Points:................................................ Erica Ogwumike (31) - vs. Rice (3-20-18)

Scored 30 Points (MW Only):...........Candice White (32) -  at Fresno State (3-2-18)
Had 20+ Rebounds:...............................Kaylee Johnson (22) - No. 1 Stanford (11-24-14)

Had 15+ Rebounds:................................Mallory Adams (16) - vs. San Diego St. (3-11-19)

Had 10+ Assists:..........................................................Geena Gomez (11) - at SDSU (1-20-18)
Had 5+ Steals:................................................... Jade Christopher (5) - at Boise St. (3-4-19)

Had 5+ Blocks:...............................Zayn Dornstauder (5) - vs. San Diego State (1-16-19)

Last Time It Happened (OPP)
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By the Numbers	
Here is what is returning and missing for the 2019-20 Lobos.

	 Returning	 Lost	 % Returning	
Points.........................1,542....................795.....................  .660
Rebounds.................... 610......................598.....................  .505
Assists.......................... 404.......................82......................  .831
Blocks........................... 92........................98......................  .484
Steals........................... 217.......................89......................  .709
3-Pointers.................... 184.......................37......................  .833
Free Throws................. 248......................162.....................  .605

Freshman F(PH)enom	
Jayla Everett burst onto the scene last season for the Lobos in her 
true freshman campaign. A native of St. Louis, Mo., Everett’s rookie 
year at UNM was one for the record books as she set a new program 
freshman single-season scoring record with her 417 points scored. 
Her instant success on the court was also recognized by the Mountain 
West as she was named the league’s Freshman of the Year. That 
plaudit was historic for Everett and the Lobos as she became the first 
player in program history to be named league Freshman of the Year.

Familiar Faces	
Lobo fans will be treated to several familiar faces returning to the 
court that they can cheer for this coming season. The Lobos return six 
letterwinners from a year ago and all six played at least 26 games last 
year. Among those returners are: Antonia Anderson, Jaedyn De La 
Cerda, Jayla Everett, Ahlise Hurst, Shaiquel McGruder, and Aisia 
Robertson.

Nothing new when it comes to newcomers	
Transfer newcomers under head coach Mike Bradbury have been 
on a run of remarkable success in his time at UNM. In all three 
seasons thus far at UNM, Bradbury and the Lobos have possessed the 
Mountain West Newcomer of the Year. The trend started in 2016-17 
when Richelle van der Keijl won the award following her transfer 
from Wright State. The following season, Latesha Buck garnered the 
award after transferring from UW-Green Bay. This past season, Kansas 
transfer Aisia Robertson took home the honor. Looking ahead, the 
trend very well may extend to a fourth-straight year with transfers 
Najala Howell, Bride Kennedy-Hopoate and Jordan Hosey all set to 
play significant minutes in 2019-20.

	 Overall	 In MW	
Overall.......................................................................... 6-1................................
At home.......................................................................3-0...............................
On the road................................................................2-0...............................
At neutral sites.......................................................... 1-1................................
After a win.................................................................. 5-1................................
After a loss................................................................ 0-0...............................
In overtime................................................................ 0-0...............................
vs. ranked opponents.......................................... 0-0...............................

Games decided by 1-4 points........................... 1-0................................
Games decided by 5-9 points.......................... 1-0................................
Games decided by 10-19 points....................... 4-1................................
Games decided by 20+ points........................ 0-0...............................

Leading after Q1......................................................2-0...............................
Trailing after Q1........................................................ 4-1................................
Tied after Q1............................................................. 0-0...............................
Leading at half..........................................................3-0...............................
Trailing at half........................................................... 2-1................................
Tied at half.................................................................. 1-0................................
Leading after Q3.....................................................5-0...............................
Trailing after Q3........................................................ 1-1................................
Tied after Q3............................................................ 0-0...............................

Shooting 50% or better...................................... 0-0...............................
Shooting between 40-49.9%............................2-0...............................
Shooting less than 40%....................................... 4-1................................
Opponent shoots 50% or better.....................0-1................................
Opponent shoots b/w 40-49.9%................... 4-0...............................
Opponent shoots b/w 30-39.9%....................2-0...............................
Opponent shoots less than 30%.................... 0-0...............................

UNM higher FG%.....................................................2-0...............................
Opponent higher FG%.......................................... 4-1................................
FG% Tied.................................................................... 0-0...............................
UNM outrebounds..................................................2-0...............................
Opponent outrebounds....................................... 3-1................................
Rebounds tied.......................................................... 1-0................................
UNM more made free throws........................... 2-1................................
Opponent more made free throws....................4-0...............................
Made free throws tied......................................... 0-0...............................
UNM 3FG% higher.................................................. 1-0................................
Opponent 3FG% higher....................................... 5-1................................
3FG% tied.................................................................. 0-0...............................
UNM has more fouls..............................................3-0...............................
Opponent has more fouls................................... 3-1................................
Fouls are tied........................................................... 0-0...............................
UNM more turnovers............................................ 0-0...............................
Opponent more turnovers................................. 6-1................................
Turnovers tied......................................................... 0-0...............................

Scoring less than 50 points.............................. 0-0...............................
Scoring 50-59 points........................................... 0-0...............................
Scoring 60-69 points............................................0-1................................
Scoring 70-79 points............................................ 1-0................................
Scoring 80-89 points........................................... 4-0...............................
Scoring 90-99 points............................................ 1-0................................
Scoring 100+ points.............................................. 0-0...............................
Allowing 40 points or less................................. 0-0...............................
Allowing 41-49 points.......................................... 0-0...............................
Allowing 50-59 points......................................... 0-0...............................
Allowing 60-69 points..........................................2-0...............................
Allowing 70-79 points.......................................... 4-1................................
Allowing 80-89 points......................................... 0-0...............................
Allowing 90+ points............................................. 0-0...............................

In November.............................................................. 6-1................................
In December............................................................. 0-0...............................
In January.................................................................. 0-0...............................
In February................................................................ 0-0...............................
In March...................................................................... 0-0...............................

Lobos Record When...
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Ready To Play	
After sitting out last season due to NCAA transfer rules, Najala 
Howell and Bride Kennedy-Hopoate are set to make their official 
Lobo debuts in 2019-20. Both players with have one final season 
of eligibility and figure to play a significant role this coming season. 
Howell, a 5-10 guard transferred from UTEP where she was a three-
year starter and averaged 7.5 points per game in 86 career games. 
Kennedy-Hopoate is transferring from Iowa State where she played 
one season and averaged 6.7 points per game and hauled in 4.2 
rebounds per game. Prior to becoming a cyclone, Kennedy-Hopoate 
was rated as the No. 1 junior college prospect.

Newcomers to the fold	
In addition to the six returning letterwinners from a year ago, the 
Lobos have bolstered their 2019-20 roster with the addition of eight 
newcomers. Five of the newcomers hail from the prep ranks and three 
via transfer. Of the transfers, two were in the program last year, but 
sat out due to NCAA transfer rules. Among the newcomers fresh to 
the program are: Andriana Avent, Corina Carter, Celine Dupont, 
Jordan Hosey, Azaria Robinson, Autumn Watts.

Lobos from near and far	
The Lobo women’s basketball roster has a mixture of athletes from 
near and far on its 2019-20 roster. The Lobos have players from 
seven different states and three by way of the international route. 
The Lobos feature players from Alaska, California, Colorado, Missouri, 
New Mexico, Ohio, and Texas. Additionally, the Lobos have a pair of 
players from “Down Under” in Australia and one hailing from The 
Netherlands.

THERE’S NO PLACE LIKE HOME	
Dreamstyle Arena - The Pit is nationally recognized as one of the top 
basketball venues for college basketball. Need proof?! How about 
Sports Illustrated ranking it as one of the Top-20 sporting venues, of 
any sport, in the world for the 20th century! 

Yes, The Pit is truly a special place, and it has created an unparalleled 
environment for the New Mexico women’s basketball program over 
the years. The Lobos have led the Mountain West in attendance 
every year of the conference’s existence since the 1999-00 season. 
Additionally, during that same span, the program has ranked in the 
Top-20 nationally in attendance in each of those years. 

Wanna talk records?! The UNM women’s basketball team is an 
impressive 421-207 at home all-time, a winning percentage of .670 
heading into the 2019-20 season.

Game	 G	 G	 G	 F	 F	
11/5 - UC Riverside	 Howell	 Hurst	 Anderson	 McGruder	 K-Hopoate
11/8 - Northern Arizona	 Howell 	 Hurst	 De La Cerda	 K-Hopoate	 McGruder
11/12 - Houston	 Everett	 Hurst	 Howell	 Anderson	 Hosey
11/17 - New Mexico St.	 Everett	 Hurst	 Howell	 Anderson	 Hosey
11/19 - UTEP	 Everett	 Hurst	 Howell	 Anderson	 Hosey
11/28 - Missouri	 Everett	 Hurst	 Howell	 Anderson	 McGruder
11/29 - #23 West Virginia	 Everett	 Hurst	 Howell	 Anderson	 McGruder
12/4 - Boise State
12/7 - Wyoming
12/10 - Northern N.M.
12/14 - Arizona State
12/16 - New Mexico St.
12/18 - Providence
12/19 - LMU
12/20 - Ball State
1/1 - San José State
1/8 - Fresno State
1/11 - Air Force
1/15 - Colorado State
1/18 - UNLV
1/22 - San José State
1/25 - Nevada
1/29 - San Diego State
2/1 - Fresno State
2/8 - Wyoming
2/12 - San Diego State
2/15 - UNLV
2/19 - Nevada
2/22 - Boise State
2/24 - Air Force
2/27 - Utah State

UNM Starting Lineups (Game)

UNM Starting Lineups (record)
Howell, Hurst, Anderson, McGruder, K-Hopoate ....... (1-0)
Howell, Hurst, De La Cerda, K-Hopoate, McGruder... (1-0)
Everett, Hurst, Howell, Anderson, Hosey.......................(3-0)
Everett, Hurst, Howell, Anderson, McGruder..................(1-1)
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#	 School (1st-place votes)	 Rec.	 LW
1 	 Stanford (24)	 8-0 	 3
2 	 Louisville (5)	 8-0 	 9
3 	 Oregon (1)	 6-1 	 1
4 	 Connecticut (2)	 6-0 	 4
5 	 Oregon State 	 7-0 	 5
6 	 Baylor 	 7-1  	 2
7 	 South Carolina 	 8-1 	 6
8 	 Mississippi State 	 8-1  	 8
9 	 Maryland 	 7-1 	 10
10 	 Florida State 	 7-0 	 13
11 	 UCLA 	 7-0 	 11
12 	 North Carolina State 	 8-0 	 12
13 	 Texas A&M 	 5-1  	 7
14 	 Kentucky 	 7-0 	 14
15 	 DePaul 	 6-1  	 17
16 	 Indiana 	 6-1  	 23
17 	 Gonzaga 	 6-1  	 21
18 	 Missouri State 	 7-1  	 19
19 	 Tennessee 	 7-0 	 25
19 	 Arizona 	 8-0 	 22
21 	 Michigan State 	 6-1  	 15
22 	 Miami (Fla.) 	 5-2 	 18
23 	 Arkansas 	 7-1  	 24
24 	 South Dakota 	 7-1  	 28 
25 	 Michigan 	 6-1  	 26

Others receiving votes: Syracuse (4-3) 49; LSU (7-1) 
42; Florida Gulf Coast (8-1) 26; Oklahoma State (6-2) 14; 
Arizona State (5-2) 12; West Virginia (5-1) 8; Minnesota (5-
1) 8; South Florida (5-4) 6; Purdue (6-1) 5; Princeton (6-1) 4; 
Northwestern (6-1) 3; Notre Dame (5-4) 2; Marquette (6-2) 
2; Green Bay (5-3) 2; New Mexico (6-1) 1; Iowa State (5-1) 1;
Creighton (6-1) 1.

WBCA Top-25 (as of 12/3/19)

#	 School (1st-place votes)	 Rec.	 LW
1	 Stanford (23)	 8-0	 3
2	 Louisville (5)	 8-0	 8
3	 Oregon	 6-1	 1
4	 UConn (2)	 6-0	 4
5	 Oregon State	 7-0	 7
6	 South Carolina	 8-1	 5
7	 Baylor	 7-1	 2
8	 Florida State	 7-0	 12
9	 Maryland	 7-1	 9
10	 Mississippi State	 8-1	 10
11	 UCLA	 7-0	 11
12	 Texas A&M	 5-1	 6
13	 North Carolina State	 8-0	 12
14	 Indiana	 6-1	 17
15	 Kentucky	 7-0	 14
16	 DePaul	 6-1	 16
17	 Tennessee	 7-0	 20
18	 Gonzaga	 6-1	 22
19	 Michigan State	 6-1	 15
20	 Arizona	 7-0	 24
21	 Miami (Fla.)	 5-2	 19
22	 Missouri State	 7-1	 NR
23	 Arkansas	 7-1	 25
24	 Michigan	 6-1	 NR
25	 LSU	 7-1	 NR

Others receiving votes: Syracuse 29, Florida Gulf 
Coast 28, South Dakota 27, West Virginia 24, 
Minnesota 10, North Carolina 5, Notre Dame 5, 
Northwestern 3, Rutgers 3, Purdue 2, Colorado 1, 
Creighton 1, Drake 1, TCU 1.

AP Top-25 (as of 12/2/19)
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Numerical Roster
#	 Name	 Pos	 Ht	 Yr		  Hometown / Previous School
0	 Andriana Avent	 G	 5-10	 Fr.		  Sacramento, Calif. /Sacramento HS
1	 Corina Carter	 PG	 5-6	 Fr.		  San Antonio, Texas /Judson HS
3	 Ahlise Hurst	 G/F	 5-9	 So.		  Bendigo, Australia /Bendigo Senior-Secondary
4	 Jayla Everett	 G	 5-10	 So.		  St. Louis, Mo. /Kirkwood HS
5	 Jordan Hosey	 F	 6-1	 Sr.		  Houston, Texas / Texas
10	 Celine Dupont	 F/C	 6-4	 Fr.		  Almelo, The Netherlands / Parkendaal Lyceum 
12	 Bride Kennedy-Hopoate	 F	 6-4	 R-Sr.		  Brisbane, Australia /Iowa State
13	 Shaiquel McGruder	 F	 6-0	 So.		  Trotwood, Ohio / Trotwood-Madison HS
14	 Najala Howell	 G	 5-10	 R-Sr.		  DeSoto, Texas / UTEP
15	 Aisia Robertson	 G	 5-8	 R-Sr.		  San Francisco, Calif. / Kansas
23	 Jaedyn De La Cerda	 G	 5-6	 Jr.		  Roswell, N.M. / Roswell HS
24	 Autumn Watts	 F	 6-1	 Fr.		  Centennial, Colo. / Highlands Ranch HS
25	 Azaria Robinson	 F	 6-2	 Fr.		  Anchorage, Alaska / West HS
32	 Antonia Anderson	 G/F	 6-2	 Jr.		  Cibolo, Texas / Byron P. Steele II HS

Alphabetical Roster
#	 Name	 Pos	 Ht	 Yr	 Exp.	 Hometown / Previous School
32	 Anderson, Antonia	 G/F	 6-2	 Jr.		  Cibolo, Texas / Byron P. Steele II HS
0	 Avent, Andriana	 G	 5-10	 Fr.		  Sacramento, Calif. / Sacramento HS
1	 Carter, Corina	 PG	 5-6	 Fr.		  San Antonio, Texas / Judson HS
23	 De La Cerda, Jaedyn	 G	 5-6	 Jr.		  Roswell, N.M. / Roswell HS
10	 Dupont, Celine	 F/C	 6-4	 Fr.		  Almelo, The Netherlands / Parkendaal Lyceum
4	 Everett, Jayla	 G	 5-10	 So.		  St. Louis, Mo. / Kirkwood HS
5	 Hosey, Jordan	 F	 6-1	 Sr.		  Houston, Texas / Texas
14	 Howell, Najala	 G	 5-10	 R-Sr.		  DeSoto, Texas / UTEP
3	 Hurst, Ahlise	 G/F	 5-9	 So.		  Bendigo, Australia / Bendigo Senior-Secondary
12	 Kennedy-Hopoate, Bride	 F	 6-4	 R-Sr.		  Brisbane, Australia / Iowa State
13	 McGruder, Shaiquel	 F	 6-0	 So.		  Trotwood, Ohio / Trotwood-Madison HS
15	 Robertson, Aisia	 G	 5-8	 R-Sr.		  San Francisco, Calif. / Kansas
25	 Robinson, Azaria	 F	 6-2	 Fr.		  Anchorage, Alaska / West HS
24	 Watts, Autumn	 F	 6-1	 Fr.		  Centennial, Colo. / Highlands Ranch HS

Coaching Staff	
Head Coach	 Mike Bradbury
Assistant Coach	 Val King
Assistant Coach	 Bill Ferrara
Assistant Coach	 Symone Denham
Director of Operations	 TBD
Video Coordinator	 Ryan Freeman
Athletic Trainer	 Andrea Quintana
Strength & Conditioning	 Brett Nakashima

Pronounciation guide	
0	 ANDRIANA AVENT..................... On-Dre-On-Ah (A-Vont)
3	 AHLISE Hurst.................................................................AH-lease
5	 Jordan HOSEY............................................................ Hose - EE
10	 Celine DUPONT....................................................... Dew - pont
12 	 BRIDE Kennedy-HOPOATE............Bride-EE (Ho-po-Ah-Tay)

13 	 SHAIQUEL McGruder............................................... Shy-kwell
14 	 NAJALA Howell.........................................................Na-Juh-La
23 	 JAEDYN De La Cerda................................................ JAY-den
25	 AZARIA Robinson..........................................Ah-Zar-Ree-Ah

By Eligibility	
Seniors (4)
5	 Jordan Hosey..............................................................F
12	 Bride Kennedy-Hopoate.........................................F
14	 Najala Howell...............................................................G
15	 Aisia Robertson..........................................................G

Juniors (2)
23	 Jaedyn De La Cerda.................................................G
32	 Antonia Anderson................................................G/F

Sophomores (3)
3	 Ahlise Hurst............................................................G/F
4	 Jayla Everett...............................................................G
13	 Shaiquel McGruder...................................................F

Freshmen (5)
0	 Andriana Avent..........................................................G
1	 Corina Carter............................................................PG
10	 Celine Dupont........................................................F/C
24	 Autumn Watts............................................................F
25	 Azaria Robinson.........................................................F

home state	
Alaska (1)
25	 Azaria Robinson.........................................................F

California (2)
15	 Aisia Robertson..........................................................G
0	 Andriana Avent..........................................................G

Colorado (1)
24	 Autumn Watts............................................................F 

Missouri (1)
4	 Jayla Everett...............................................................G 

New Mexico (1)
23	 Jaedyn De La Cerda.................................................G

Ohio (1)
13	 Shaiquel McGruder...................................................F

Texas (4)
5	 Jordan Hosey..............................................................F
1	 Corina Carter............................................................PG
14	 Najala Howell...............................................................G
32	 Antonia Anderson................................................G/F

International	
3	 Ahlise Hurst (Australia)......................................G/F
12	 Bride Kennedy-Hopoate (Australia)..................F
10	 Celine Dupont (The Netherlands)..................F/C

Starters returning (3)	
No. 	 Name	 Pos.	 Cls.	 Pts.	 Reb.	 Ast.	 FG%	 FT%	
15	 Aisia Robertson	 G	 RsSr.	 14.3	 5.1	 192	 .386	 .580
4	 Jayla Everett	 G	 So.	 13.5	 3.5	 114	 .378	 .802
3	 Ahlise Hurst	 G/F	 So.	 7.6	 2.5	 32	 .329	 .593

other letterwinners returning (3)	
No. 	 Name	 Pos.	 Cls.	 Pts.	 Reb.	 Ast.	 FG%	 FT%	
23	 Jaedyn De La Cerda	 G	 Jr.	 7.6	 2.9	 44	 .371	 .781
32	 Antonia Anderson	 F	 Jr.	 5.6	 3.8	 19	 .461	 .739
13	 Shaiquel McGruder	 F	 So.	 2.8	 2.7	 3	 .569	 .389

Starters lost (2)	
No. 	 Name	 Pos.	 Cls.	 Pts	 Reb.	 Ast.	 FG%	 FT%	
44	 Jaisa Nunn	 C	 Sr.	 17.5	 9.6	 22	 .584	 .778
21	 Nike McClure	 F	 Sr.	 3.2	 6.8	 35	 .443	 .316

other letterwinners lost (5)	 NEWCOMERS (7)	
No. 	 Name	 Pos.	 Cls.	 No.	 Name	 Pos.	 Cls. (Exp.)	
35	 Madi Washington	 G	 So.	 0	 Andriana Avent	 G	 Fr. (HS)
1	 Quincy Noble	 G	 Fr.	 1	 Corina Carter	 PG	 Fr. (HS)
2	 Bre’Asiajah Mathews	 G	 Fr.	 5	 Jordan Hosey	 F	 Sr. (TR)
11	 Emily Lines	 G	 Sr.	 12	 Bride Kennedy-Hopoate	 F	 RsSr. (TR)
24	 Erica Moore	 C	 Sr.	 14	 Najala Howell	 G	 RsSr. (TR)
				    24	 Autumn Watts	 F	 Fr. (HS)
				    25	 Azaria Robinson	 F	 Fr. (HS)
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  Noteworthy :
•	 Named the sixth head coach in program history on March 31, 2016
•	 Led UNM to 25 wins in 2017-18; tied for second-most wins in program history
•	 Spent six years at Wright State (2010-16) and went 128-73 for the Raiders
•	 Most single-season wins in Wright State history (26)
•	 Five 20-win seasons at Wright State with five postseason appearances

Mike Bradbury | @Coachbradbury
Record at UNM: 70-34 (4th Season)
Career Record: 248-151 (13th Season)

 	 Mike Bradbury enters his fourth season as head coach 
for The University of New Mexico women’s basketball 
team. In his previous three seasons at the helm, Bradbury 
has guided the Lobos to a 64-33 overall record. In each 
of the last two seasons, the Lobos have eclipsed the 
20-win mark and totaled 49 victories over that time. The 
consecutive 20-plus win seasons under Bradbury are 
the first for the program since the 2007-08 – 2008-09 
seasons.
	 In his third year at the helm, Bradbury continued to put 
his mark on the program while also continuing to bring 
Lobo women’s basketball back to national prominence. 
Overall, Bradbury’s 2018-19 team went 24-7 and earned a 
bid to the WNIT for a second-straight season. It marked 
the first time since the 2008-09 – 2009-10 seasons that 
the program made consecutive trips to the postseason.  
	 After dropping a one-possession game to Auburn 
in the preseason WNIT, the 2018-19 Lobos ripped off 
11-straight wins to tie the program record and were on 
the cusp of cracking the national top-25 rankings as well 
by receiving votes from the WBCA during that stretch. 
Bradbury would also receive an 
individual plaudit from the WBCA 
last season as he was named as 
one of 13 finalists for the 2019 
United States Marine Corps/WBCA 
National Coach of the Year Award. 
Impressively, Bradbury was the 
only coach from a non-Power 5 
conference to be a finalist.
 	 In his time at UNM, Bradbury has 
coached eight All-Mountain West 
performers with Cherise Beynon, 
Jayla Everett, Jaisa Nunn, Aisia 
Robertson and Richelle van der 
Keijl making the All-Mountain West 
Team. Tesha Buck, Mykiel Burleson 
and Nike McClure have also earned 
MW recognition with Buck being 
the 2017-18 Newcomer of the 
Year, Burleson being named to the 
All-Freshman team in 2016-17 and 

McClure landing on the All-Defensive team in 2018-19.
	 In terms of major individual awards, Bradbury has 
coached the league’s Newcomer of the Year each season 
in charge of the Lobos with van der Keijl earning the 
award in 2016-17, Buck in 2017-18 and Robertson in 2018-
19. Additionally, Bradbury has coached the MW Player of 
the Year in Nunn (2018-19) and the Freshman of the Year 
in Everett (2018-19).
	 In year two under Bradbury the Lobos had a breakout 
season, especially offensively as they ended the 2017-
18 season averaging 80.4 points per game while also 
posting an impressive +9.7 scoring margin. Both marks 
led the Mountain West and the point-per-game total was 
16th-best in NCAA DI last season.
	 A significant reason for the jump in offensive 
production was the fact that the Lobos were one of the 
most potent three-point shooting threats in the country. 
For the season, the Lobos attempted the eighth-most 
overall trifectas in DI hoisting 932 long distance shots. 
Successful 34% of the time, the Lobos made the 11th most 
3’s burying 319. 

 	 Prior to coming to Albuquerque, 
Bradbury built a successful nine year 
run as a Division-I head coach with 
stops at Morehead State (Morehead, 
Ky.) and Wright State (Dayton, 
Ohio). Most recently with the Raiders, 
Bradbury led his squad to five 20-win 
seasons, including each of his final three 
seasons. During that time, Wright State 
has amassed a 75-28 record, the best 
amongst the 13 Division I programs in 
the state of Ohio.
 	 Overall at Wright State, Bradbury 
had five winning seasons, all of which 
were 20-plus win seasons, in six years 
- a feat made all the more remarkable 
as Wright State had just one winning 
season in the previous 22 before his 
arrival. In the previous 37 seasons of 
women’s basketball at Wright State, the 
Raider program had tallied 20 wins just 
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once before Bradbury led the team to 20 wins in five of 
his six seasons.
 	 His most prominent three-year run at Wright State 
started in 2013-14, when the Raiders won a school-record 
26 games on the way to a 26-9 season and the program’s 
first-ever appearance in the NCAA Tournament. That 
season saw the Raiders finish second in the Horizon 
League and win its first Horizon League Tournament. It 
also featured the program’s first road win at perennial 
league power Wisconsin-Green Bay. Kim Demmings 
was named the Horizon League Player of the Year 
and Tournament MVP, and it marked the first time in 
school history the program had a pair of first team All-
Conference selections.
 	 He followed up that by earning Horizon League 
Coach of the Year in 2014-15 after a 25-9 season that 
saw his squad lose its Horizon League Preseason Player 
of the Year less than two minutes into the season 
opener. The Raiders just missed a second straight 
NCAA Tournament appearance, falling in overtime in 
the conference championship game. The team did make 
its first appearance in the Women’s NIT as the league’s 
automatic qualifier, and in 2015-16, the team made it 
back-to-back WNIT appearances after a 24-11 season, 
earning the program’s first at-large bid.

 	 Those three seasons are the three winningest seasons 
in the history of Wright State women’s basketball.
 	 In his first two seasons at Wright State, he led the 
team to a 20-13 campaign and a 21-13 mark and berths 
in the Women’s Basketball Invitational, the first NCAA 
Division I postseason berths for the program. Overall, 
Bradbury has coached three Horizon League Players of 
the Year (all in his last three seasons), six first-team All-
Horizon League players, three second-team members 
and four All-Freshman team members.
 	 Prior to his time at Wright State, Bradbury was the 
head coach at Morehead State where he led the Division 
I program to a 50-44 mark in three seasons, including 
a watershed 22-11 season, which was the second-most 
wins in Morehead State history and the most wins by the 
Eagles in the previous 38 years.
 	 At Morehead State he coached one Ohio Valley 
Conference Player of the Year, along with one first-team 
All-OVC pick (two seasons) and three second-team All-
OVC picks.
 	 Bradbury also spent time as an assistant coach at 
Xavier (2002-06), Cincinnati (1996-02), VCU (1995-
96), East Tennessee State (1994-95) and Chattanooga 
(1991-94). In his 28 seasons as an assistant and as a head 
coach, Bradbury has had 26 winning seasons.

The Bradbury File
Education
UT-Chattanooga - B.S. Recreation (1993)	  

Coaching Experience
1991-93	 Student Assistant	 Chattanooga
1993-94	 Assistant Coach	 Chattanooga
1994-95	 Assistant Coach	 East Tennesse
1995-96	 Assistant Coach	 VCU
1996-02	 Assistant Coach	 Cincinnati
2002-07	 Assistant Coach	 Xavier
2007-10	 Head Coach	 Morehead State
2010-16	 Head Coach	 Wright State
2016-pres.	 Head Coach	 New Mexico

Head Coaching Record
2007-10	 Morehead State	 50-44 (.532)
2010-16	 Wright State	 128-73 (.637)
2016-pres.	 New Mexico	 70-34 (.673)
12 years		  248-151 (.622)

Career Head Coaching Year-By-Year
2007-08	 11-19 (9-11)	 Morehead State
2008-09	 17-14 (11-7)	 Morehead State
2009-10	 22-11 (14-4)	 Morehead State
2010-11	 20-13 (11-7)	 Wright State
2011-12	 21-13 (12-6)	 Wright State
2012-13	 12-18 (6-10)	 Wright State
2013-14	 26-9 (12-4)	 Wright State
2014-15	 25-9 (12-4)	 Wright State
2015-16	 24-11 (12-6)	 Wright State
2016-17	 15-15 (10-8)	 New Mexico
2017-18	 25-11 (10-8)	 New Mexico
2018-19	 24-7 (14-4)	 New Mexico
2019-20	 6-1 (0-0)	 New Mexico
Total	 248-151 (151-79)	
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Andriana Avent
G | 5-10 | Fr.

McKinney, Texas

Celine Dupont
F/C | 6-4 | Fr.

Almelo, The Netherlands

Ahlise Hurst
G/F | 5-9 | So.

Bendigo, Australia

Shaiquel McGruder
F | 6-0 | So.

Trotwood, Ohio

Autumn Watts
F | 6-1 | Fr.

Centennial, Colo.

Corina Carter
PG| 5-6 | Fr.

San Antonio, Texas

Bride Kennedy-Hopoate
F | 6-4 | RsSr.

Brisbane, Australia

Jaedyn De La Cerda 
G | 5-6 | Jr.

Roswell, N.M.

Jayla Everett
G | 5-10 | So.

Saint Louis, Mo.

Najala Howell
G | 5-10 | RsSr.
DeSoto, Texas

Azaria Robinson
F | 6-2 | Fr.

Anchorage, Alaska

Jordan Hosey
F | 6-1 | Sr.

Houston, Texas

Aisia Robertson
G | 5-8 | Sr.

San Francisco, Calif.

Antonia Anderson
G/F | 6-2 | Jr.
Cibolo, Texas

Mike Bradbury
Head Coach

Fourth Season

Valerie King
Assistant Coach
Fourth Season

Bill Ferrara
Assistant Coach

Third Season

Symone Denham
Assistant Coach
Second Season

Ryan Freeman
Video Coordinator

First Season
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#0 ANDRIANA AVENT
G | 5-10 | FR | Sacramento, Calif. (Sacramento HS)

PPG FG % 3PT % FT % RPG APG SPG BPG MPG

0.0 .000 .000 --- 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0

Avent’s Top Performances

Points	 Season		   
	 Career	

FGM	 Season		
	 Career	

FGA	 Season	 1 at UTEP (11/19/19)	
	 Career	 Same

3PT FGM	 Season		
	 Career	

3PT FGA	 Season	 1 at UTEP (11/19/19)	
	 Career	 Same

FTM	 Season		
	 Career	

FTA	 Season	 	
	 Career	

Rebounds	 Season		
	 Career	

Assists	 Season		
	 Career	

Blocks	 Season		
	 Career	

Steals	 Season		
	 Career	

Turnovers	 Season		
	 Career	

Min. Played	 Season	 1 at UTEP (11/19/19)	
	 Career	 Same

» Played at Sacramento Charter HS under head coach Michelle 
Massari
» Played club basketball for Cal Sparks Gold EYBL

Noteworthy

Game-by-game Statistics

Avent’s Career Stats at UNM

Individual Career History

ANDERSON, Antonia

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2017-18 32-1 417/13.0 52-91  . 5 7 1 2-10  . 2 0 0 24-40  . 6 0 0 31 65 96 3.0 50 0 5 17 34 13 130 4.1
2018-19 31-0 556/17.9 65-141  . 4 6 1 10-33  . 3 0 3 34-46  . 7 3 9 45 72 117 3.8 64 2 19 36 27 24 174 5.6
2019-20 7-6 171/24.4 27-55  . 4 9 1 6-21  . 2 8 6 3-4  . 7 5 0 9 25 34 4.9 22 2 8 12 9 7 63 9.0
TOTAL 70-7 1144/16.3 144-287  . 5 0 2 18-64  . 2 8 1 61-90  . 6 7 8 85 162 247 3.5 136 4 32 65 70 44 367 5.2

AVENT, Andriana

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2019-20 1-0 1/1.0 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
TOTAL 1-0 1/1.0 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0

CARTER, Corina

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2019-20 7-0 84/12.0 9-29  . 3 1 0 1-9  . 1 1 1 1-6  . 1 6 7 3 11 14 2.0 10 0 13 10 0 5 20 2.9
TOTAL 7-0 84/12.0 9-29  . 3 1 0 1-9  . 1 1 1 1-6  . 1 6 7 3 11 14 2.0 10 0 13 10 0 5 20 2.9

DE LA CERDA, Jaedyn

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2017-18 13-0 35/2.7 8-20  . 4 0 0 2-10  . 2 0 0 5-6  . 8 3 3 2 5 7 0.5 3 0 2 4 1 5 23 1.8
2018-19 30-5 558/18.6 82-221  . 3 7 1 40-135  . 2 9 6 25-32  . 7 8 1 12 75 87 2.9 25 0 44 30 1 30 229 7.6
2019-20 7-1 135/19.3 22-61  . 3 6 1 9-23  . 3 9 1 14-17  . 8 2 4 10 8 18 2.6 11 0 10 7 0 8 67 9.6
TOTAL 50-6 728/14.6 112-302  . 3 7 1 51-168  . 3 0 4 44-55  . 8 0 0 24 88 112 2.2 39 0 56 41 2 43 319 6.4

EVERETT, Jayla

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2018-19 31-31 953/30.7 131-347  . 3 7 8 58-173  . 3 3 5 97-121  . 8 0 2 28 82 110 3.5 55 0 114 95 31 37 417 13.5
2019-20 7-5 197/28.1 26-95  . 2 7 4 7-37  . 1 8 9 21-30  . 7 0 0 7 7 14 2.0 13 0 27 24 5 13 80 11.4
TOTAL 38-36 1150/30.3 157-442  . 3 5 5 65-210  . 3 1 0 118-151  . 7 8 1 35 89 124 3.3 68 0 141 119 36 50 497 13.1

HOSEY, Jordan

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2019-20 5-3 117/23.4 21-39  . 5 3 8 0-3  . 0 0 0 14-18  . 7 7 8 20 18 38 7.6 13 1 2 5 3 3 56 11.2
TOTAL 5-3 117/23.4 21-39  . 5 3 8 0-3  . 0 0 0 14-18  . 7 7 8 20 18 38 7.6 13 1 2 5 3 3 56 11.2

HOWELL, Najala

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2019-20 7-7 157/22.4 21-61  . 3 4 4 1-13  . 0 7 7 26-34  . 7 6 5 15 19 34 4.9 10 0 12 11 0 7 69 9.9
TOTAL 7-7 157/22.4 21-61  . 3 4 4 1-13  . 0 7 7 26-34  . 7 6 5 15 19 34 4.9 10 0 12 11 0 7 69 9.9

HURST, Ahlise

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2018-19 31-28 915/29.5 85-258  . 3 2 9 49-183  . 2 6 8 16-27  . 5 9 3 13 64 77 2.5 47 0 32 46 6 34 235 7.6
2019-20 7-7 250/35.7 37-79  . 4 6 8 29-58  . 5 0 0 6-8  . 7 5 0 1 14 15 2.1 17 0 12 11 1 14 109 15.6
TOTAL 38-35 1165/30.7 122-337  . 3 6 2 78-241  . 3 2 4 22-35  . 6 2 9 14 78 92 2.4 64 0 44 57 7 48 344 9.1

New Mexico Women's Basketball
New Mexico Individual Game-by-Game (as of Nov 29, 2019)

All games

#00 AVENT, Andriana

Total 3-Pointers Free throws Rebounds
Opponent Date gs min fg-fga pct 3fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf a t/o blk stl pts avg
at UTEP 11/19/19 1 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Totals 0 1 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0

Games played: 1
Minutes/game: 1.0
FG Pct: 0.0
3FG Pct: 0.0
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#1 CORINA CARTER
F | 5-6 | FR | San Antonio, Texas (Judson HS)

PPG FG % 3PT % FT % RPG APG SPG BPG MPG

2.9 .310 .111 .000 2.0 1.9 0.7 --- 12.0

Carter’s Top Performances

Points	 Season	 10 vs. NM State (11/17/19)	  
	 Career	 Same

FGM	 Season	 5 vs. NM State (11/17/19)	
	 Career	 Same

FGA	 Season	 10 vs. NM State (11/17/19)	
	 Career	 Same

3PT FGM	 Season	 1 at UTEP (11/19/19)	
	 Career	 Same

3PT FGA	 Season	 3 - done twice	
	 Career	 Same

FTM	 Season	 1 vs. West Virginia (11/29/19)	
	 Career	 Same

FTA	 Season	 2 - done three times	
	 Career	 Same

Rebounds	 Season	 5 vs. NM State (11/17/19)	
	 Career	 Same

Assists	 Season	 8 at UTEP (11/19/19)	
	 Career	 Same

Blocks	 Season		
	 Career	

Steals	 Season	 2 - done twice	
	 Career	 Same

Turnovers	 Season	 3 - done twice	
	 Career	 Same

Min. Played	 Season	 24 vs. NM State (11/17/19)	
	 Career	 Same

» Played at Judson HS for head coach Trivia Corrales
» 4-star recruit and rated as the #16 point guard and #64 
overall prospect in the 2019 class by ESPNW
» Texas Girls Coaches Association All-Star and Texas 
Association of Basketball Coaches All-Region player
» Helped lead HS team to Texas 6A State Championship as a 
senior; was named MVP of game
» Named Offensive MVP and first team all-district as a senior
» Also played club basketball for SA Finest and AD Elite

Noteworthy

Game-by-game Statistics

Carter’s Career Stats at UNM

Individual Career History

ANDERSON, Antonia

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2017-18 32-1 417/13.0 52-91  . 5 7 1 2-10  . 2 0 0 24-40  . 6 0 0 31 65 96 3.0 50 0 5 17 34 13 130 4.1
2018-19 31-0 556/17.9 65-141  . 4 6 1 10-33  . 3 0 3 34-46  . 7 3 9 45 72 117 3.8 64 2 19 36 27 24 174 5.6
2019-20 7-6 171/24.4 27-55  . 4 9 1 6-21  . 2 8 6 3-4  . 7 5 0 9 25 34 4.9 22 2 8 12 9 7 63 9.0
TOTAL 70-7 1144/16.3 144-287  . 5 0 2 18-64  . 2 8 1 61-90  . 6 7 8 85 162 247 3.5 136 4 32 65 70 44 367 5.2

AVENT, Andriana

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2019-20 1-0 1/1.0 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
TOTAL 1-0 1/1.0 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0

CARTER, Corina

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2019-20 7-0 84/12.0 9-29  . 3 1 0 1-9  . 1 1 1 1-6  . 1 6 7 3 11 14 2.0 10 0 13 10 0 5 20 2.9
TOTAL 7-0 84/12.0 9-29  . 3 1 0 1-9  . 1 1 1 1-6  . 1 6 7 3 11 14 2.0 10 0 13 10 0 5 20 2.9

DE LA CERDA, Jaedyn

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2017-18 13-0 35/2.7 8-20  . 4 0 0 2-10  . 2 0 0 5-6  . 8 3 3 2 5 7 0.5 3 0 2 4 1 5 23 1.8
2018-19 30-5 558/18.6 82-221  . 3 7 1 40-135  . 2 9 6 25-32  . 7 8 1 12 75 87 2.9 25 0 44 30 1 30 229 7.6
2019-20 7-1 135/19.3 22-61  . 3 6 1 9-23  . 3 9 1 14-17  . 8 2 4 10 8 18 2.6 11 0 10 7 0 8 67 9.6
TOTAL 50-6 728/14.6 112-302  . 3 7 1 51-168  . 3 0 4 44-55  . 8 0 0 24 88 112 2.2 39 0 56 41 2 43 319 6.4

EVERETT, Jayla

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2018-19 31-31 953/30.7 131-347  . 3 7 8 58-173  . 3 3 5 97-121  . 8 0 2 28 82 110 3.5 55 0 114 95 31 37 417 13.5
2019-20 7-5 197/28.1 26-95  . 2 7 4 7-37  . 1 8 9 21-30  . 7 0 0 7 7 14 2.0 13 0 27 24 5 13 80 11.4
TOTAL 38-36 1150/30.3 157-442  . 3 5 5 65-210  . 3 1 0 118-151  . 7 8 1 35 89 124 3.3 68 0 141 119 36 50 497 13.1

HOSEY, Jordan

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2019-20 5-3 117/23.4 21-39  . 5 3 8 0-3  . 0 0 0 14-18  . 7 7 8 20 18 38 7.6 13 1 2 5 3 3 56 11.2
TOTAL 5-3 117/23.4 21-39  . 5 3 8 0-3  . 0 0 0 14-18  . 7 7 8 20 18 38 7.6 13 1 2 5 3 3 56 11.2

HOWELL, Najala

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2019-20 7-7 157/22.4 21-61  . 3 4 4 1-13  . 0 7 7 26-34  . 7 6 5 15 19 34 4.9 10 0 12 11 0 7 69 9.9
TOTAL 7-7 157/22.4 21-61  . 3 4 4 1-13  . 0 7 7 26-34  . 7 6 5 15 19 34 4.9 10 0 12 11 0 7 69 9.9

HURST, Ahlise

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2018-19 31-28 915/29.5 85-258  . 3 2 9 49-183  . 2 6 8 16-27  . 5 9 3 13 64 77 2.5 47 0 32 46 6 34 235 7.6
2019-20 7-7 250/35.7 37-79  . 4 6 8 29-58  . 5 0 0 6-8  . 7 5 0 1 14 15 2.1 17 0 12 11 1 14 109 15.6
TOTAL 38-35 1165/30.7 122-337  . 3 6 2 78-241  . 3 2 4 22-35  . 6 2 9 14 78 92 2.4 64 0 44 57 7 48 344 9.1

New Mexico Women's Basketball
New Mexico Individual Game-by-Game (as of Nov 29, 2019)

All games

#01 CARTER, Corina

Total 3-Pointers Free throws Rebounds
Opponent Date gs min fg-fga pct 3fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf a t/o blk stl pts avg
UC RIVERSIDE 11/05/19 7 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 1 1 1.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
NORTHERN ARIZ. 11/08/19 12 1-6  . 1 6 7 0-3  . 0 0 0 0-2  . 0 0 0 2 1 3 2.0 3 2 1 0 2 2 1.0
HOUSTON 11/12/19 16 1-6  . 1 6 7 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 2 2 2.0 0 2 3 0 1 2 1.3
at New Mexico St. 11/17/19 24 5-10  . 5 0 0 0-2  . 0 0 0 0-2  . 0 0 0 1 4 5 2.8 2 1 2 0 2 10 3.5
at UTEP 11/19/19 19 2-6  . 3 3 3 1-3  . 3 3 3 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 2 2 2.6 3 8 3 0 0 5 3.8
vs Missouri 11/28/19 3 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 1 1 2.3 1 0 0 0 0 0 3.2
vs West Virginia 11/29/19 3 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 1-2  . 5 0 0 0 0 0 2.0 0 0 1 0 0 1 2.9
Totals 0 84 9-29  . 3 1 0 1-9  . 1 1 1 1-6  . 1 6 7 3 11 14 2.0 10 13 10 0 5 20 2.9

Games played: 7
Minutes/game: 12.0
Points/game: 2.9
FG Pct: 31.0
3FG Pct: 11.1
FT Pct: 16.7

Rebounds/game: 2.0
Assists/game: 1.9
Turnovers/game: 1.4
Assist/turnover ratio: 1.3
Steals/game: 0.7
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#3 AHLISE HURST
G | 5-9 | SO | Bendigo, Australia (Bendigo Senior-Secondary)

PPG FG % 3PT % FT % RPG APG SPG BPG MPG

15.6 .468 .500 .750 2.1 1.7 2.0 0.1 35.7

Hurst’s Top Performances

Points	 Season	 22 vs. NM State (11/17/19)	  
	 Career	 39 vs. Oklahoma (11/28/18)

FGM	 Season	 7 - done twice	
	 Career	 14 vs. Oklahoma (11/28/18)

FGA	 Season	 15 vs. Northern Ariz. (11/8/19)	
	 Career	 24 vs. Oklahoma (11/28/18)

3PT FGM	 Season	 7 vs. NM State (11/17/19) 	
	 Career	 9 vs. Oklahoma (11/28/18)

3PT FGA	 Season	 11 - done twice	
	 Career	 17 vs. Oklahoma (11/28/18)

FTM	 Season	 2 - done twice	
	 Career	 3 vs. UNLV (1/23/19)

FTA	 Season	 2 - done four times	
	 Career	 4 - done twice

Rebounds	 Season	 5 at UTEP (11/19/19)	
	 Career	 7 - done twice

Assists	 Season	 3 vs. NM State (11/17/19)	
	 Career	 4 - done three times

Blocks	 Season	 1 vs. Houston (11/12/19)	
	 Career	 1 - done seven times

Steals	 Season	 5 vs. Houston (11/12/19)	
	 Career	 Same

Turnovers	 Season	 2 - done six times	
	 Career	 5 at UNLV (1/9/19)

Min. Played	 Season	 38 - done twice	
	 Career	 43 at Houston (11/24/18)

» Played in 31 games and started 28 as a true freshman
» Averaged 7.6 ppg to rank as the fifth-leading scorer on the 
team
» Second on the team in made three-pointers with 49
» Set freshman scoring record at UNM against Oklahoma with 
39 points
» International playing experience with Vic Country and the 
Bendigo Braves
» Played as a development player for the Bendigo Spirit of the 
Australian Women’s National Basketball League (WNBL)

Noteworthy

Game-by-game Statistics

Hurst’s Career Stats at UNM

Individual Career History

ANDERSON, Antonia

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2017-18 32-1 417/13.0 52-91  . 5 7 1 2-10  . 2 0 0 24-40  . 6 0 0 31 65 96 3.0 50 0 5 17 34 13 130 4.1
2018-19 31-0 556/17.9 65-141  . 4 6 1 10-33  . 3 0 3 34-46  . 7 3 9 45 72 117 3.8 64 2 19 36 27 24 174 5.6
2019-20 7-6 171/24.4 27-55  . 4 9 1 6-21  . 2 8 6 3-4  . 7 5 0 9 25 34 4.9 22 2 8 12 9 7 63 9.0
TOTAL 70-7 1144/16.3 144-287  . 5 0 2 18-64  . 2 8 1 61-90  . 6 7 8 85 162 247 3.5 136 4 32 65 70 44 367 5.2

AVENT, Andriana

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2019-20 1-0 1/1.0 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
TOTAL 1-0 1/1.0 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0

CARTER, Corina

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2019-20 7-0 84/12.0 9-29  . 3 1 0 1-9  . 1 1 1 1-6  . 1 6 7 3 11 14 2.0 10 0 13 10 0 5 20 2.9
TOTAL 7-0 84/12.0 9-29  . 3 1 0 1-9  . 1 1 1 1-6  . 1 6 7 3 11 14 2.0 10 0 13 10 0 5 20 2.9

DE LA CERDA, Jaedyn

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2017-18 13-0 35/2.7 8-20  . 4 0 0 2-10  . 2 0 0 5-6  . 8 3 3 2 5 7 0.5 3 0 2 4 1 5 23 1.8
2018-19 30-5 558/18.6 82-221  . 3 7 1 40-135  . 2 9 6 25-32  . 7 8 1 12 75 87 2.9 25 0 44 30 1 30 229 7.6
2019-20 7-1 135/19.3 22-61  . 3 6 1 9-23  . 3 9 1 14-17  . 8 2 4 10 8 18 2.6 11 0 10 7 0 8 67 9.6
TOTAL 50-6 728/14.6 112-302  . 3 7 1 51-168  . 3 0 4 44-55  . 8 0 0 24 88 112 2.2 39 0 56 41 2 43 319 6.4

EVERETT, Jayla

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2018-19 31-31 953/30.7 131-347  . 3 7 8 58-173  . 3 3 5 97-121  . 8 0 2 28 82 110 3.5 55 0 114 95 31 37 417 13.5
2019-20 7-5 197/28.1 26-95  . 2 7 4 7-37  . 1 8 9 21-30  . 7 0 0 7 7 14 2.0 13 0 27 24 5 13 80 11.4
TOTAL 38-36 1150/30.3 157-442  . 3 5 5 65-210  . 3 1 0 118-151  . 7 8 1 35 89 124 3.3 68 0 141 119 36 50 497 13.1

HOSEY, Jordan

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2019-20 5-3 117/23.4 21-39  . 5 3 8 0-3  . 0 0 0 14-18  . 7 7 8 20 18 38 7.6 13 1 2 5 3 3 56 11.2
TOTAL 5-3 117/23.4 21-39  . 5 3 8 0-3  . 0 0 0 14-18  . 7 7 8 20 18 38 7.6 13 1 2 5 3 3 56 11.2

HOWELL, Najala

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2019-20 7-7 157/22.4 21-61  . 3 4 4 1-13  . 0 7 7 26-34  . 7 6 5 15 19 34 4.9 10 0 12 11 0 7 69 9.9
TOTAL 7-7 157/22.4 21-61  . 3 4 4 1-13  . 0 7 7 26-34  . 7 6 5 15 19 34 4.9 10 0 12 11 0 7 69 9.9

HURST, Ahlise

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2018-19 31-28 915/29.5 85-258  . 3 2 9 49-183  . 2 6 8 16-27  . 5 9 3 13 64 77 2.5 47 0 32 46 6 34 235 7.6
2019-20 7-7 250/35.7 37-79  . 4 6 8 29-58  . 5 0 0 6-8  . 7 5 0 1 14 15 2.1 17 0 12 11 1 14 109 15.6
TOTAL 38-35 1165/30.7 122-337  . 3 6 2 78-241  . 3 2 4 22-35  . 6 2 9 14 78 92 2.4 64 0 44 57 7 48 344 9.1

New Mexico Women's Basketball
New Mexico Individual Game-by-Game (as of Nov 29, 2019)

All games

#03 HURST, Ahlise

Total 3-Pointers Free throws Rebounds
Opponent Date gs min fg-fga pct 3fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf a t/o blk stl pts avg
UC RIVERSIDE 11/05/19 * 32 7-9  . 7 7 8 6-7  . 8 5 7 1-2  . 5 0 0 0 2 2 2.0 4 2 2 0 1 21 21.0
NORTHERN ARIZ. 11/08/19 * 37 3-15  . 2 0 0 2-11  . 1 8 2 0-0  . 0 0 0 1 0 1 1.5 2 1 1 0 2 8 14.5
HOUSTON 11/12/19 * 34 6-11  . 5 4 5 6-7  . 8 5 7 2-2 1.000 0 2 2 1.7 2 2 2 1 5 20 16.3
at New Mexico St. 11/17/19 * 34 7-11  . 6 3 6 7-11  . 6 3 6 1-2  . 5 0 0 0 2 2 1.8 3 3 2 0 2 22 17.8
at UTEP 11/19/19 * 38 5-11  . 4 5 5 4-8  . 5 0 0 2-2 1.000 0 5 5 2.4 3 1 2 0 2 16 17.4
vs Missouri 11/28/19 * 37 6-12  . 5 0 0 3-7  . 4 2 9 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 1 1 2.2 3 1 0 0 1 15 17.0
vs West Virginia 11/29/19 * 38 3-10  . 3 0 0 1-7  . 1 4 3 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 2 2 2.1 0 2 2 0 1 7 15.6
Totals 7 250 37-79  . 4 6 8 29-58  . 5 0 0 6-8  . 7 5 0 1 14 15 2.1 17 12 11 1 14 109 15.6

Games played: 7
Minutes/game: 35.7
Points/game: 15.6
FG Pct: 46.8
3FG Pct: 50.0
FT Pct: 75.0

Rebounds/game: 2.1
Assists/game: 1.7
Turnovers/game: 1.6
Assist/turnover ratio: 1.1
Steals/game: 2.0
Blocks/game: 0.1
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#4 JAYLA EVERETT
G | 5-10 | SO | St. Louis, Mo. (Kirkwood HS)

PPG FG % 3PT % FT % RPG APG SPG BPG MPG

11.4 .274 1.89 .700 2.0 3.9 1.9 0.7 28.1

Everett’s Top Performances

Points	 Season	 29 vs. Northern Ariz. (11/8/19)	  
	 Career	 Same

FGM	 Season	 10 vs. Northern Ariz. (11/8/19)	
	 Career	 Same

FGA	 Season	 24 vs. Northern Ariz. (11/8/19)	
	 Career	 Same

3PT FGM	 Season	 3 vs. UC Riverside (11/5/19)	
	 Career	 7 - done twice

3PT FGA	 Season	 10 vs. Missouri (11/28/19)	
	 Career	 13 vs. UNLV (1/23/19)

FTM	 Season	 8 vs. Northern Ariz. (11/8/19)	
	 Career	 Same

FTA	 Season	 9 vs. Northern Ariz. (11/8/19)	
	 Career	 Same

Rebounds	 Season	 6 vs. Missouri (11/28/19)	
	 Career	 8 at Houston (11/24/18)

Assists	 Season	 9 vs. Houston (11/12/19) 	
	 Career	 Same

Blocks	 Season	 2 vs. Northern Ariz. (11/8/19)	
	 Career	 3 - done twice

Steals	 Season	 6 vs. Northern Ariz. (11/8/19)	
	 Career	 Same

Turnovers	 Season	 6 vs. West Virginia (11/29/19)	
	 Career	 7 - done twice

Min. Played	 Season	 34 vs. Missouri (11/28/19)	
	 Career	 45 at Houston (11/24/18)

» 2018-19 MW Freshman of the Year
» 2018-19 MW Honorable Mention / All-Freshman
» Played and started in all 31 games as a true freshman

» Third-leading scorer on the team and 11th in the MW with an average 
of 13.5 ppg

» Totaled 417 points overall to set a new UNM Freshman Scoring 
record

» Led the team and ranked ninth in the MW in three-pointers made 
with 58
» Played at Kirkwood HS under head coach Monica Tritz
» 4-star recruit ranked as the #27 guard and #94 overall player in the 
2018 class by ESPNW

Noteworthy

Game-by-game Statistics

Everett’s Career Stats at UNM

Individual Career History

ANDERSON, Antonia

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2017-18 32-1 417/13.0 52-91  . 5 7 1 2-10  . 2 0 0 24-40  . 6 0 0 31 65 96 3.0 50 0 5 17 34 13 130 4.1
2018-19 31-0 556/17.9 65-141  . 4 6 1 10-33  . 3 0 3 34-46  . 7 3 9 45 72 117 3.8 64 2 19 36 27 24 174 5.6
2019-20 7-6 171/24.4 27-55  . 4 9 1 6-21  . 2 8 6 3-4  . 7 5 0 9 25 34 4.9 22 2 8 12 9 7 63 9.0
TOTAL 70-7 1144/16.3 144-287  . 5 0 2 18-64  . 2 8 1 61-90  . 6 7 8 85 162 247 3.5 136 4 32 65 70 44 367 5.2

AVENT, Andriana

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2019-20 1-0 1/1.0 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
TOTAL 1-0 1/1.0 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0

CARTER, Corina

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2019-20 7-0 84/12.0 9-29  . 3 1 0 1-9  . 1 1 1 1-6  . 1 6 7 3 11 14 2.0 10 0 13 10 0 5 20 2.9
TOTAL 7-0 84/12.0 9-29  . 3 1 0 1-9  . 1 1 1 1-6  . 1 6 7 3 11 14 2.0 10 0 13 10 0 5 20 2.9

DE LA CERDA, Jaedyn

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2017-18 13-0 35/2.7 8-20  . 4 0 0 2-10  . 2 0 0 5-6  . 8 3 3 2 5 7 0.5 3 0 2 4 1 5 23 1.8
2018-19 30-5 558/18.6 82-221  . 3 7 1 40-135  . 2 9 6 25-32  . 7 8 1 12 75 87 2.9 25 0 44 30 1 30 229 7.6
2019-20 7-1 135/19.3 22-61  . 3 6 1 9-23  . 3 9 1 14-17  . 8 2 4 10 8 18 2.6 11 0 10 7 0 8 67 9.6
TOTAL 50-6 728/14.6 112-302  . 3 7 1 51-168  . 3 0 4 44-55  . 8 0 0 24 88 112 2.2 39 0 56 41 2 43 319 6.4

EVERETT, Jayla

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2018-19 31-31 953/30.7 131-347  . 3 7 8 58-173  . 3 3 5 97-121  . 8 0 2 28 82 110 3.5 55 0 114 95 31 37 417 13.5
2019-20 7-5 197/28.1 26-95  . 2 7 4 7-37  . 1 8 9 21-30  . 7 0 0 7 7 14 2.0 13 0 27 24 5 13 80 11.4
TOTAL 38-36 1150/30.3 157-442  . 3 5 5 65-210  . 3 1 0 118-151  . 7 8 1 35 89 124 3.3 68 0 141 119 36 50 497 13.1

HOSEY, Jordan

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2019-20 5-3 117/23.4 21-39  . 5 3 8 0-3  . 0 0 0 14-18  . 7 7 8 20 18 38 7.6 13 1 2 5 3 3 56 11.2
TOTAL 5-3 117/23.4 21-39  . 5 3 8 0-3  . 0 0 0 14-18  . 7 7 8 20 18 38 7.6 13 1 2 5 3 3 56 11.2

HOWELL, Najala

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2019-20 7-7 157/22.4 21-61  . 3 4 4 1-13  . 0 7 7 26-34  . 7 6 5 15 19 34 4.9 10 0 12 11 0 7 69 9.9
TOTAL 7-7 157/22.4 21-61  . 3 4 4 1-13  . 0 7 7 26-34  . 7 6 5 15 19 34 4.9 10 0 12 11 0 7 69 9.9

HURST, Ahlise

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2018-19 31-28 915/29.5 85-258  . 3 2 9 49-183  . 2 6 8 16-27  . 5 9 3 13 64 77 2.5 47 0 32 46 6 34 235 7.6
2019-20 7-7 250/35.7 37-79  . 4 6 8 29-58  . 5 0 0 6-8  . 7 5 0 1 14 15 2.1 17 0 12 11 1 14 109 15.6
TOTAL 38-35 1165/30.7 122-337  . 3 6 2 78-241  . 3 2 4 22-35  . 6 2 9 14 78 92 2.4 64 0 44 57 7 48 344 9.1

New Mexico Women's Basketball
New Mexico Individual Game-by-Game (as of Nov 29, 2019)

All games

#04 EVERETT, Jayla

Total 3-Pointers Free throws Rebounds
Opponent Date gs min fg-fga pct 3fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf a t/o blk stl pts avg
UC RIVERSIDE 11/05/19 26 5-20  . 2 5 0 3-8  . 3 7 5 1-3  . 3 3 3 1 0 1 1.0 2 3 2 0 0 14 14.0
NORTHERN ARIZ. 11/08/19 31 10-24  . 4 1 7 1-8  . 1 2 5 8-9  . 8 8 9 1 1 2 1.5 1 3 4 2 6 29 21.5
HOUSTON 11/12/19 * 30 1-11  . 0 9 1 1-4  . 2 5 0 3-4  . 7 5 0 0 0 0 1.0 2 9 3 1 3 6 16.3
at New Mexico St. 11/17/19 * 21 1-5  . 2 0 0 0-2  . 0 0 0 3-4  . 7 5 0 1 2 3 1.5 4 1 3 0 1 5 13.5
at UTEP 11/19/19 * 22 1-6  . 1 6 7 0-2  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 1.2 2 4 5 1 2 2 11.2
vs Missouri 11/28/19 * 34 6-19  . 3 1 6 2-10  . 2 0 0 3-4  . 7 5 0 3 3 6 2.0 1 5 1 1 0 17 12.2
vs West Virginia 11/29/19 * 33 2-10  . 2 0 0 0-3  . 0 0 0 3-6  . 5 0 0 1 1 2 2.0 1 2 6 0 1 7 11.4
Totals 5 197 26-95  . 2 7 4 7-37  . 1 8 9 21-30  . 7 0 0 7 7 14 2.0 13 27 24 5 13 80 11.4

Games played: 7
Minutes/game: 28.1
Points/game: 11.4
FG Pct: 27.4
3FG Pct: 18.9
FT Pct: 70.0

Rebounds/game: 2.0
Assists/game: 3.9
Turnovers/game: 3.4
Assist/turnover ratio: 1.1
Steals/game: 1.9
Blocks/game: 0.7
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#5 JORDAN HOSEY
F | 6-1 | SR | Houston, Texas (Univ. of Texas)

PPG FG % 3PT % FT % RPG APG SPG BPG MPG

11.2 .538 .000 .778 7.6 0.4 0.6 0.6 23.4

Hosey’s Top Performances

Points	 Season	 19 at UTEP (11/19/19)	  
	 Career	 Same

FGM	 Season	 6 at UTEP (11/19/19)	
	 Career	 Same

FGA	 Season	 14 at UTEP (11/19/19)	
	 Career	 Same

3PT FGM	 Season		
	 Career	

3PT FGA	 Season	 1 - done three times	
	 Career	 Same

FTM	 Season	 7 at UTEP (11/19/19)	
	 Career	 Same

FTA	 Season	 8 at UTEP (11/19/19)	
	 Career	 Same

Rebounds	 Season	 13 at UTEP (11/19/19)	
	 Career	 Same

Assists	 Season	 1 - done twice	
	 Career	 Same

Blocks	 Season	 2 vs. Northern Ariz. (11/8/19)	
	 Career	 Same

Steals	 Season	 1 - done three times	
	 Career	 Same

Turnovers	 Season	 3 vs. Northern Ariz. (11/8/19)	
	 Career	 Same

Min. Played	 Season	 28 vs. Houston (11/12/19)	
	 Career	 Same

» Transferring to UNM from the University of Texas; will be 
eligible to play this season
» Played three seasons at Texas and last played in 2017-18
» At Texas played in 96 career games and averaged 3.1 points 
per game, 2.0 rebounds per game and was a 46% shooter 
overall from the floor
» Highly-touted recruit out of Manvel High School; played in the 
McDonald’s All America Game and the Jordan Brand Classic as 
a senior
» Ranked as the #5 wing position player and #16 overall 
prospect in the recruiting class of 2015 according to ESPNW.
com.

Noteworthy

Game-by-game Statistics

Hosey’s Career Stats at UNM

Individual Career History

ANDERSON, Antonia

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2017-18 32-1 417/13.0 52-91  . 5 7 1 2-10  . 2 0 0 24-40  . 6 0 0 31 65 96 3.0 50 0 5 17 34 13 130 4.1
2018-19 31-0 556/17.9 65-141  . 4 6 1 10-33  . 3 0 3 34-46  . 7 3 9 45 72 117 3.8 64 2 19 36 27 24 174 5.6
2019-20 7-6 171/24.4 27-55  . 4 9 1 6-21  . 2 8 6 3-4  . 7 5 0 9 25 34 4.9 22 2 8 12 9 7 63 9.0
TOTAL 70-7 1144/16.3 144-287  . 5 0 2 18-64  . 2 8 1 61-90  . 6 7 8 85 162 247 3.5 136 4 32 65 70 44 367 5.2

AVENT, Andriana

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2019-20 1-0 1/1.0 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
TOTAL 1-0 1/1.0 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0

CARTER, Corina

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2019-20 7-0 84/12.0 9-29  . 3 1 0 1-9  . 1 1 1 1-6  . 1 6 7 3 11 14 2.0 10 0 13 10 0 5 20 2.9
TOTAL 7-0 84/12.0 9-29  . 3 1 0 1-9  . 1 1 1 1-6  . 1 6 7 3 11 14 2.0 10 0 13 10 0 5 20 2.9

DE LA CERDA, Jaedyn

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2017-18 13-0 35/2.7 8-20  . 4 0 0 2-10  . 2 0 0 5-6  . 8 3 3 2 5 7 0.5 3 0 2 4 1 5 23 1.8
2018-19 30-5 558/18.6 82-221  . 3 7 1 40-135  . 2 9 6 25-32  . 7 8 1 12 75 87 2.9 25 0 44 30 1 30 229 7.6
2019-20 7-1 135/19.3 22-61  . 3 6 1 9-23  . 3 9 1 14-17  . 8 2 4 10 8 18 2.6 11 0 10 7 0 8 67 9.6
TOTAL 50-6 728/14.6 112-302  . 3 7 1 51-168  . 3 0 4 44-55  . 8 0 0 24 88 112 2.2 39 0 56 41 2 43 319 6.4

EVERETT, Jayla

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2018-19 31-31 953/30.7 131-347  . 3 7 8 58-173  . 3 3 5 97-121  . 8 0 2 28 82 110 3.5 55 0 114 95 31 37 417 13.5
2019-20 7-5 197/28.1 26-95  . 2 7 4 7-37  . 1 8 9 21-30  . 7 0 0 7 7 14 2.0 13 0 27 24 5 13 80 11.4
TOTAL 38-36 1150/30.3 157-442  . 3 5 5 65-210  . 3 1 0 118-151  . 7 8 1 35 89 124 3.3 68 0 141 119 36 50 497 13.1

HOSEY, Jordan

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2019-20 5-3 117/23.4 21-39  . 5 3 8 0-3  . 0 0 0 14-18  . 7 7 8 20 18 38 7.6 13 1 2 5 3 3 56 11.2
TOTAL 5-3 117/23.4 21-39  . 5 3 8 0-3  . 0 0 0 14-18  . 7 7 8 20 18 38 7.6 13 1 2 5 3 3 56 11.2

HOWELL, Najala

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2019-20 7-7 157/22.4 21-61  . 3 4 4 1-13  . 0 7 7 26-34  . 7 6 5 15 19 34 4.9 10 0 12 11 0 7 69 9.9
TOTAL 7-7 157/22.4 21-61  . 3 4 4 1-13  . 0 7 7 26-34  . 7 6 5 15 19 34 4.9 10 0 12 11 0 7 69 9.9

HURST, Ahlise

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2018-19 31-28 915/29.5 85-258  . 3 2 9 49-183  . 2 6 8 16-27  . 5 9 3 13 64 77 2.5 47 0 32 46 6 34 235 7.6
2019-20 7-7 250/35.7 37-79  . 4 6 8 29-58  . 5 0 0 6-8  . 7 5 0 1 14 15 2.1 17 0 12 11 1 14 109 15.6
TOTAL 38-35 1165/30.7 122-337  . 3 6 2 78-241  . 3 2 4 22-35  . 6 2 9 14 78 92 2.4 64 0 44 57 7 48 344 9.1

New Mexico Women's Basketball
New Mexico Individual Game-by-Game (as of Nov 29, 2019)

All games

#05 HOSEY, Jordan

Total 3-Pointers Free throws Rebounds
Opponent Date gs min fg-fga pct 3fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf a t/o blk stl pts avg
UC RIVERSIDE 11/05/19 19 5-6  . 8 3 3 0-1  . 0 0 0 2-2 1.000 2 3 5 5.0 2 0 1 0 1 12 12.0
NORTHERN ARIZ. 11/08/19 24 2-5  . 4 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 4-6  . 6 6 7 3 5 8 6.5 5 1 3 2 0 8 10.0
HOUSTON 11/12/19 * 28 4-9  . 4 4 4 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 2 3 5 6.0 3 0 0 1 1 8 9.3
at New Mexico St. 11/17/19 * 24 4-5  . 8 0 0 0-1  . 0 0 0 1-2  . 5 0 0 4 3 7 6.3 1 1 1 0 0 9 9.3
at UTEP 11/19/19 * 22 6-14  . 4 2 9 0-1  . 0 0 0 7-8  . 8 7 5 9 4 13 7.6 2 0 0 0 1 19 11.2
Totals 3 117 21-39  . 5 3 8 0-3  . 0 0 0 14-18  . 7 7 8 20 18 38 7.6 13 2 5 3 3 56 11.2

Games played: 5
Minutes/game: 23.4
Points/game: 11.2
FG Pct: 53.8
3FG Pct: 0.0
FT Pct: 77.8

Rebounds/game: 7.6
Assists/game: 0.4
Turnovers/game: 1.0
Assist/turnover ratio: 0.4
Steals/game: 0.6
Blocks/game: 0.6
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#10 CELINE DUPONT
F | 6-4 | FR | Almelo, The Netherlands (Parkendaal Lyceum)

PPG FG % 3PT % FT % RPG APG SPG BPG MPG

--- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---

Dupont’s Top Performances

Points	 Season		   
	 Career	

FGM	 Season		
	 Career	

FGA	 Season		
	 Career	

3PT FGM	 Season		
	 Career	

3PT FGA	 Season		
	 Career	

FTM	 Season		
	 Career	

FTA	 Season	 	
	 Career	

Rebounds	 Season		
	 Career	

Assists	 Season		
	 Career	

Blocks	 Season		
	 Career	

Steals	 Season		
	 Career	

Turnovers	 Season		
	 Career	

Min. Played	 Season		
	 Career	

» Extensive club and international playing experience
» Played in Dutch National Women’s U20 Basketball League 
where she averaged 14.6 points per game and 10.0 rebounds 
per game in 2019 
» Played in two FIBA European women’s championships (U16 & 
U18)
» Helped team win the U20 national cup in 2017 as a member 
of the Royal Eagles
» Helped team win the national women’s super-cup with her 
club team Binnenland in 2018
» Helped Binnenland reach the national women’s final four in 
2019.

Noteworthy

Game-by-game Statistics

Dupont’s Career Stats at UNM
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#12 BRIDE KENNEDY-HOPOATE
F | 6-4 | RsSR | Brisbane, Australia (Iowa State)

PPG FG % 3PT % FT % RPG APG SPG BPG MPG

4.4 .400 .385 1.000 3.1 0.7 0.4 0.3 16.7

K-H’s Top Performances

Points	 Season	 17 at UTEP (11/19/19)	  
	 Career	 Same

FGM	 Season	 4 at UTEP (11/19/19)	
	 Career	 Same

FGA	 Season	 6 at UTEP (11/19/19)	
	 Career	 Same

3PT FGM	 Season	 3 at UTEP (11/19/19)	
	 Career	 Same

3PT FGA	 Season	 5 at UTEP (11/19/19)	
	 Career	 Same

FTM	 Season	 6 at UTEP (11/19/19)	
	 Career	 Same

FTA	 Season	 6 at UTEP (11/19/19)	
	 Career	 Same

Rebounds	 Season	 6 vs. Houston (11/12/19)	
	 Career	 Same

Assists	 Season	 2 - done twice	
	 Career	 Same

Blocks	 Season	 1 - done twice	
	 Career	 Same

Steals	 Season	 1 - done three times	
	 Career	 Same

Turnovers	 Season	 4 vs. NM State (11/17/19)	
	 Career	 Same

Min. Played	 Season	 26 vs. UC Riverside (11/5/19)	
	 Career	 Same

» Transfer from Iowa State - eligible to play in 2019-20 after 
sitting out the 2018-19 season due to NCAA transfer rules
» Played at two JUCOs prior to Iowa State and was ranked as 
the #1 JUCO prospect by All-Star Girls Report
» Named a NJCAA All-America Third Team player in 2016-17
» Appeared in 21 games at Iowa State and started 10
» Averaged 6.7 ppg and 4.2 rpg at Iowa State - scored in 
double figures in five games

Noteworthy

Game-by-game Statistics

Kennedy-Hopoate’s Career Stats at UNM

Individual Career History

KENNEDY-HOPOATE, Bri

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2019-20 7-2 117/16.7 10-25  . 4 0 0 5-13  . 3 8 5 6-6 1.000 7 15 22 3.1 21 1 5 13 2 3 31 4.4
TOTAL 7-2 117/16.7 10-25  . 4 0 0 5-13  . 3 8 5 6-6 1.000 7 15 22 3.1 21 1 5 13 2 3 31 4.4

MCGRUDER, Shaiquel

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2018-19 26-0 213/8.2 33-58  . 5 6 9 0-0  . 0 0 0 7-18  . 3 8 9 32 39 71 2.7 17 0 3 7 14 24 73 2.8
2019-20 7-4 138/19.7 23-39  . 5 9 0 0-2  . 0 0 0 5-9  . 5 5 6 23 24 47 6.7 16 0 2 6 6 16 51 7.3
TOTAL 33-4 351/10.6 56-97  . 5 7 7 0-2  . 0 0 0 12-27  . 4 4 4 55 63 118 3.6 33 0 5 13 20 40 124 3.8

ROBERTSON, Aisia

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2018-19 29-29 861/29.7 159-412  . 3 8 6 27-95  . 2 8 4 69-119  . 5 8 0 24 124 148 5.1 81 2 192 158 13 68 414 14.3
2019-20 2-0 28/14.0 3-11  . 2 7 3 2-4  . 5 0 0 0-1  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 3 0 5 4 0 2 8 4.0
TOTAL 31-29 889/28.7 162-423  . 3 8 3 29-99  . 2 9 3 69-120  . 5 7 5 24 124 148 4.8 84 2 197 162 13 70 422 13.6

ROBINSON, Azaria

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2019-20 1-0 1/1.0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
TOTAL 1-0 1/1.0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0

WATTS, Autumn

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2019-20 3-0 4/1.3 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 1 0 1 0.3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
TOTAL 3-0 4/1.3 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 1 0 1 0.3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0

New Mexico Women's Basketball
New Mexico Individual Game-by-Game (as of Nov 29, 2019)

All games

#12 KENNEDY-HOPOATE, Bri

Total 3-Pointers Free throws Rebounds
Opponent Date gs min fg-fga pct 3fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf a t/o blk stl pts avg
UC RIVERSIDE 11/05/19 * 26 2-4  . 5 0 0 1-2  . 5 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 1 4 5 5.0 2 2 2 0 1 5 5.0
NORTHERN ARIZ. 11/08/19 * 7 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 1 1 3.0 4 0 1 0 0 0 2.5
HOUSTON 11/12/19 16 2-5  . 4 0 0 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 3 3 6 4.0 3 1 2 1 0 4 3.0
at New Mexico St. 11/17/19 7 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 3 0 3 3.8 0 0 4 0 0 0 2.3
at UTEP 11/19/19 25 4-6  . 6 6 7 3-5  . 6 0 0 6-6 1.000 0 2 2 3.4 3 2 0 0 1 17 5.2
vs Missouri 11/28/19 18 1-5  . 2 0 0 1-4  . 2 5 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 2 2 3.2 5 0 2 1 0 3 4.8
vs West Virginia 11/29/19 18 1-3  . 3 3 3 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 3 3 3.1 4 0 2 0 1 2 4.4
Totals 2 117 10-25  . 4 0 0 5-13  . 3 8 5 6-6 1.000 7 15 22 3.1 21 5 13 2 3 31 4.4

Games played: 7
Minutes/game: 16.7
Points/game: 4.4
FG Pct: 40.0
3FG Pct: 38.5
FT Pct: 100.0

Rebounds/game: 3.1
Assists/game: 0.7
Turnovers/game: 1.9
Assist/turnover ratio: 0.4
Steals/game: 0.4
Blocks/game: 0.3
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#13 SHAIQUEL McGRUDER
F | 6-0 | SO | Trotwood, Ohio (Trotwood-Madison HS)

PPG FG % 3PT % FT % RPG APG SPG BPG MPG

7.3 .590 .000 .556 6.7 0.3 2.3 0.9 19.7

McGruder’s Top Performances

Points	 Season	 16 vs. West Virginia (11/29/19)	  
	 Career	 Same

FGM	 Season	 7 vs. West Virginia (11/29/19)	
	 Career	 Same

FGA	 Season	 10 vs. West Virginia (11/29/19)	
	 Career	 Same

3PT FGM	 Season		
	 Career

3PT FGA	 Season	 1 - done twice	
	 Career	 Same

FTM	 Season	 2 vs. West Virginia (11/29/19)	
	 Career	 Same

FTA	 Season	 4 vs. West Virginia (11/29/19)	
	 Career	 Same

Rebounds	 Season	 10 vs. Missouri (11/28/19)	
	 Career	 13 vs. Texas State (11/9/18)

Assists	 Season	 1 - done twice	
	 Career	 1 - done five times

Blocks	 Season	 3 vs. NM State (11/17/19)	
	 Career	 3 - done twice

Steals	 Season	 8 vs. West Virginia (11/29/19)	
	 Career	 Same

Turnovers	 Season	 2 - done twice	
	 Career	 2 - done three times

Min. Played	 Season	 33 vs. Missouri (11/28/19)	
	 Career	 Same

» Appeared in 26 games, all off the bench, for the Lobos in her 
true freshman campaign
» Shot 57% overall from the floor (33-of-58) and averaged 2.8 
points per game
» Hauled in 71 total rebounds and averaged 2.7 rebounds per 
game
» Finished her HS career at Trotwood-Madison HS after 
previously playing at Wayne Memorial HS
» 3-star recruit and ranked as the #19 forward in the 2018 class 
by ESPNW

Noteworthy

Game-by-game Statistics

McGruder’s Career Stats at UNM

Individual Career History

KENNEDY-HOPOATE, Bri

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2019-20 7-2 117/16.7 10-25  . 4 0 0 5-13  . 3 8 5 6-6 1.000 7 15 22 3.1 21 1 5 13 2 3 31 4.4
TOTAL 7-2 117/16.7 10-25  . 4 0 0 5-13  . 3 8 5 6-6 1.000 7 15 22 3.1 21 1 5 13 2 3 31 4.4

MCGRUDER, Shaiquel

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2018-19 26-0 213/8.2 33-58  . 5 6 9 0-0  . 0 0 0 7-18  . 3 8 9 32 39 71 2.7 17 0 3 7 14 24 73 2.8
2019-20 7-4 138/19.7 23-39  . 5 9 0 0-2  . 0 0 0 5-9  . 5 5 6 23 24 47 6.7 16 0 2 6 6 16 51 7.3
TOTAL 33-4 351/10.6 56-97  . 5 7 7 0-2  . 0 0 0 12-27  . 4 4 4 55 63 118 3.6 33 0 5 13 20 40 124 3.8

ROBERTSON, Aisia

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2018-19 29-29 861/29.7 159-412  . 3 8 6 27-95  . 2 8 4 69-119  . 5 8 0 24 124 148 5.1 81 2 192 158 13 68 414 14.3
2019-20 2-0 28/14.0 3-11  . 2 7 3 2-4  . 5 0 0 0-1  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 3 0 5 4 0 2 8 4.0
TOTAL 31-29 889/28.7 162-423  . 3 8 3 29-99  . 2 9 3 69-120  . 5 7 5 24 124 148 4.8 84 2 197 162 13 70 422 13.6

ROBINSON, Azaria

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2019-20 1-0 1/1.0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
TOTAL 1-0 1/1.0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0

WATTS, Autumn

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2019-20 3-0 4/1.3 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 1 0 1 0.3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
TOTAL 3-0 4/1.3 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 1 0 1 0.3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0

New Mexico Women's Basketball
New Mexico Individual Game-by-Game (as of Nov 29, 2019)

All games

#13 MCGRUDER, Shaiquel

Total 3-Pointers Free throws Rebounds
Opponent Date gs min fg-fga pct 3fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf a t/o blk stl pts avg
UC RIVERSIDE 11/05/19 * 17 1-5  . 2 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 6 2 8 8.0 4 0 2 0 2 2 2.0
NORTHERN ARIZ. 11/08/19 * 21 4-6  . 6 6 7 0-0  . 0 0 0 1-2  . 5 0 0 2 3 5 6.5 3 0 1 0 1 9 5.5
HOUSTON 11/12/19 4 1-3  . 3 3 3 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 2 1 3 5.3 0 0 0 1 0 2 4.3
at New Mexico St. 11/17/19 16 2-3  . 6 6 7 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 8 8 6.0 2 0 0 3 0 4 4.3
at UTEP 11/19/19 16 6-7  . 8 5 7 0-0  . 0 0 0 1-1 1.000 5 3 8 6.4 0 0 1 1 2 13 6.0
vs Missouri 11/28/19 * 33 2-5  . 4 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 1-2  . 5 0 0 5 5 10 7.0 3 1 0 1 3 5 5.8
vs West Virginia 11/29/19 * 31 7-10  . 7 0 0 0-1  . 0 0 0 2-4  . 5 0 0 3 2 5 6.7 4 1 2 0 8 16 7.3
Totals 4 138 23-39  . 5 9 0 0-2  . 0 0 0 5-9  . 5 5 6 23 24 47 6.7 16 2 6 6 16 51 7.3

Games played: 7
Minutes/game: 19.7
Points/game: 7.3
FG Pct: 59.0
3FG Pct: 0.0
FT Pct: 55.6

Rebounds/game: 6.7
Assists/game: 0.3
Turnovers/game: 0.9
Assist/turnover ratio: 0.3
Steals/game: 2.3
Blocks/game: 0.9
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#14 NAJALA HOWELL
G | 5-10 | RsSR | DeSoto, Texas (UTEP)

PPG FG % 3PT % FT % RPG APG SPG BPG MPG

9.9 .344 0.77 .765 4.9 1.7 1.0 --- 22.4

Howell’s Top Performances

Points	 Season	 26 vs. Houston (11/12/19)	  
	 Career	 Same

FGM	 Season	 8 vs. Houston (11/12/19)	
	 Career	 Same

FGA	 Season	 14 vs. UC Riverside (11/5/19)	
	 Career	 Same

3PT FGM	 Season	 1 vs. Houston (11/12/19)	
	 Career	 Same

3PT FGA	 Season	 4 vs. Missouri (11/28/19)	
	 Career	 Same

FTM	 Season	 9 vs. Houston (11/12/19)	
	 Career	 Same

FTA	 Season	 11 vs. Houston (11/12/19)	
	 Career	 Same

Rebounds	 Season	 8 vs. Houston (11/12/19)	
	 Career	 Same

Assists	 Season	 4 vs. Houston (11/12/19)	
	 Career	 Same

Blocks	 Season		
	 Career	

Steals	 Season	 4 vs. Houston (11/12/19)	
	 Career	 Same

Turnovers	 Season	 2 - done four times	
	 Career	 Same

Min. Played	 Season	 33 vs. Houston (11/12/19)	
	 Career	 Same

» Transferring from UTEP - eligible to play in 2019-20 after 
sitting out the 2018-19 season due to NCAA transfer rules
» Started all 31 games in 2017-18 for UTEP and led the team in 
3PT% (.359)
» Ranked second on team in scoring (11.9) and rebounding 
(6.3 rpg)
» In HS was named the MVP of the Texas Girls Coaches 
Association All-Star Game in summer of 2015
» Two-time Texas Association of Basketball Coaches All-
State First Team

Noteworthy

Game-by-game Statistics

HOwell’s Career Stats at UNM

Individual Career History

ANDERSON, Antonia

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2017-18 32-1 417/13.0 52-91  . 5 7 1 2-10  . 2 0 0 24-40  . 6 0 0 31 65 96 3.0 50 0 5 17 34 13 130 4.1
2018-19 31-0 556/17.9 65-141  . 4 6 1 10-33  . 3 0 3 34-46  . 7 3 9 45 72 117 3.8 64 2 19 36 27 24 174 5.6
2019-20 7-6 171/24.4 27-55  . 4 9 1 6-21  . 2 8 6 3-4  . 7 5 0 9 25 34 4.9 22 2 8 12 9 7 63 9.0
TOTAL 70-7 1144/16.3 144-287  . 5 0 2 18-64  . 2 8 1 61-90  . 6 7 8 85 162 247 3.5 136 4 32 65 70 44 367 5.2

AVENT, Andriana

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2019-20 1-0 1/1.0 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
TOTAL 1-0 1/1.0 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0

CARTER, Corina

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2019-20 7-0 84/12.0 9-29  . 3 1 0 1-9  . 1 1 1 1-6  . 1 6 7 3 11 14 2.0 10 0 13 10 0 5 20 2.9
TOTAL 7-0 84/12.0 9-29  . 3 1 0 1-9  . 1 1 1 1-6  . 1 6 7 3 11 14 2.0 10 0 13 10 0 5 20 2.9

DE LA CERDA, Jaedyn

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2017-18 13-0 35/2.7 8-20  . 4 0 0 2-10  . 2 0 0 5-6  . 8 3 3 2 5 7 0.5 3 0 2 4 1 5 23 1.8
2018-19 30-5 558/18.6 82-221  . 3 7 1 40-135  . 2 9 6 25-32  . 7 8 1 12 75 87 2.9 25 0 44 30 1 30 229 7.6
2019-20 7-1 135/19.3 22-61  . 3 6 1 9-23  . 3 9 1 14-17  . 8 2 4 10 8 18 2.6 11 0 10 7 0 8 67 9.6
TOTAL 50-6 728/14.6 112-302  . 3 7 1 51-168  . 3 0 4 44-55  . 8 0 0 24 88 112 2.2 39 0 56 41 2 43 319 6.4

EVERETT, Jayla

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2018-19 31-31 953/30.7 131-347  . 3 7 8 58-173  . 3 3 5 97-121  . 8 0 2 28 82 110 3.5 55 0 114 95 31 37 417 13.5
2019-20 7-5 197/28.1 26-95  . 2 7 4 7-37  . 1 8 9 21-30  . 7 0 0 7 7 14 2.0 13 0 27 24 5 13 80 11.4
TOTAL 38-36 1150/30.3 157-442  . 3 5 5 65-210  . 3 1 0 118-151  . 7 8 1 35 89 124 3.3 68 0 141 119 36 50 497 13.1

HOSEY, Jordan

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2019-20 5-3 117/23.4 21-39  . 5 3 8 0-3  . 0 0 0 14-18  . 7 7 8 20 18 38 7.6 13 1 2 5 3 3 56 11.2
TOTAL 5-3 117/23.4 21-39  . 5 3 8 0-3  . 0 0 0 14-18  . 7 7 8 20 18 38 7.6 13 1 2 5 3 3 56 11.2

HOWELL, Najala

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2019-20 7-7 157/22.4 21-61  . 3 4 4 1-13  . 0 7 7 26-34  . 7 6 5 15 19 34 4.9 10 0 12 11 0 7 69 9.9
TOTAL 7-7 157/22.4 21-61  . 3 4 4 1-13  . 0 7 7 26-34  . 7 6 5 15 19 34 4.9 10 0 12 11 0 7 69 9.9

HURST, Ahlise

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2018-19 31-28 915/29.5 85-258  . 3 2 9 49-183  . 2 6 8 16-27  . 5 9 3 13 64 77 2.5 47 0 32 46 6 34 235 7.6
2019-20 7-7 250/35.7 37-79  . 4 6 8 29-58  . 5 0 0 6-8  . 7 5 0 1 14 15 2.1 17 0 12 11 1 14 109 15.6
TOTAL 38-35 1165/30.7 122-337  . 3 6 2 78-241  . 3 2 4 22-35  . 6 2 9 14 78 92 2.4 64 0 44 57 7 48 344 9.1

New Mexico Women's Basketball
New Mexico Individual Game-by-Game (as of Nov 29, 2019)

All games

#14 HOWELL, Najala

Total 3-Pointers Free throws Rebounds
Opponent Date gs min fg-fga pct 3fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf a t/o blk stl pts avg
UC RIVERSIDE 11/05/19 * 25 3-14  . 2 1 4 0-2  . 0 0 0 3-4  . 7 5 0 3 2 5 5.0 0 3 2 0 1 9 9.0
NORTHERN ARIZ. 11/08/19 * 26 3-9  . 3 3 3 0-1  . 0 0 0 2-3  . 6 6 7 3 2 5 5.0 0 2 2 0 1 8 8.5
HOUSTON 11/12/19 * 33 8-12  . 6 6 7 1-2  . 5 0 0 9-11  . 8 1 8 4 4 8 6.0 1 4 2 0 4 26 14.3
at New Mexico St. 11/17/19 * 9 0-2  . 0 0 0 0-1  . 0 0 0 2-2 1.000 1 1 2 5.0 1 0 0 0 0 2 11.3
at UTEP 11/19/19 * 17 2-7  . 2 8 6 0-2  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 2 4 6 5.2 4 2 2 0 0 4 9.8
vs Missouri 11/28/19 * 28 4-11  . 3 6 4 0-4  . 0 0 0 3-5  . 6 0 0 1 3 4 5.0 4 1 1 0 1 11 10.0
vs West Virginia 11/29/19 * 19 1-6  . 1 6 7 0-1  . 0 0 0 7-9  . 7 7 8 1 3 4 4.9 0 0 2 0 0 9 9.9
Totals 7 157 21-61  . 3 4 4 1-13  . 0 7 7 26-34  . 7 6 5 15 19 34 4.9 10 12 11 0 7 69 9.9

Games played: 7
Minutes/game: 22.4
Points/game: 9.9
FG Pct: 34.4
3FG Pct: 7.7
FT Pct: 76.5

Rebounds/game: 4.9
Assists/game: 1.7
Turnovers/game: 1.6
Assist/turnover ratio: 1.1
Steals/game: 1.0
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#15 AISIA ROBERTSON
G | 5-8 | RsSR | San Francisco, Calif. (Kansas)

PPG FG % 3PT % FT % RPG APG SPG BPG MPG

4.0 .273 .500 .000 0.0 2.5 1.0 0.0 14.0

Robertson’s Top Performances

Points	 Season	 5 vs. Missouri (11/28/19)	  
	 Career	 28 at Houston (11/24/18)

FGM	 Season	 2 vs. Missouri (11/28/19) 	
	 Career	 11 - done twice

FGA	 Season	 6 vs. Missouri (11/28/19)	
	 Career	 25 at Houston (11/24/18)

3PT FGM	 Season	 1 - done twice	
	 Career	 4 at Boise St. (3/4/19)

3PT FGA	 Season	 3 vs. Missouri (11/28/19)	
	 Career	 9 at Fresno St. (2/16/19)

FTM	 Season		
	 Career	 7 - done twice

FTA	 Season	 1 vs. Missouri (11/28/19)	
	 Career	 10 - done twice

Rebounds	 Season		
	 Career	 11 at Houston (11/24/18)

Assists	 Season	 4 vs. Missouri (11/28/19)	
	 Career	 16 vs. Oklahoma (11/28/18)

Blocks	 Season		
	 Career	 3 vs. San Diego State (1/16/19)

Steals	 Season	 1 - done twice	
	 Career	 5 - done four times

Turnovers	 Season	 2 - done twice	
	 Career	 13 at Houston (11/24/18)

Min. Played	 Season	 16 vs. Missouri (11/28/19)	
	 Career	 43 at Houston (11/24/18)

» 2018-19 MW Newcomer of the Year
» 2018-19 All-MW /All-Defensive
» Registered triple-double against Houston; 7th triple-double in UNM 
history
» Played in the first 29 games before suffering a season-ending knee 
injury in the regular season finale … 
» Averaged 14.3 ppg, 6.6 apg, 5.1 rpg and 2.3 spg … 
» All four of those major stat categories ranked in the Top-15 in 
the MW (first in assists and steals, eighth in scoring, and 14th in 
rebounding)
» Ranked #18 guard and #85 overall player out of HS by 
ProspectNation
» Received a McDonald’s All-America Nomination in 2015

Noteworthy

Game-by-game Statistics

Robertson’s Career Stats at UNM

Individual Career History

KENNEDY-HOPOATE, Bri

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2019-20 7-2 117/16.7 10-25  . 4 0 0 5-13  . 3 8 5 6-6 1.000 7 15 22 3.1 21 1 5 13 2 3 31 4.4
TOTAL 7-2 117/16.7 10-25  . 4 0 0 5-13  . 3 8 5 6-6 1.000 7 15 22 3.1 21 1 5 13 2 3 31 4.4

MCGRUDER, Shaiquel

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2018-19 26-0 213/8.2 33-58  . 5 6 9 0-0  . 0 0 0 7-18  . 3 8 9 32 39 71 2.7 17 0 3 7 14 24 73 2.8
2019-20 7-4 138/19.7 23-39  . 5 9 0 0-2  . 0 0 0 5-9  . 5 5 6 23 24 47 6.7 16 0 2 6 6 16 51 7.3
TOTAL 33-4 351/10.6 56-97  . 5 7 7 0-2  . 0 0 0 12-27  . 4 4 4 55 63 118 3.6 33 0 5 13 20 40 124 3.8

ROBERTSON, Aisia

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2018-19 29-29 861/29.7 159-412  . 3 8 6 27-95  . 2 8 4 69-119  . 5 8 0 24 124 148 5.1 81 2 192 158 13 68 414 14.3
2019-20 2-0 28/14.0 3-11  . 2 7 3 2-4  . 5 0 0 0-1  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 3 0 5 4 0 2 8 4.0
TOTAL 31-29 889/28.7 162-423  . 3 8 3 29-99  . 2 9 3 69-120  . 5 7 5 24 124 148 4.8 84 2 197 162 13 70 422 13.6

ROBINSON, Azaria

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2019-20 1-0 1/1.0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
TOTAL 1-0 1/1.0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0

WATTS, Autumn

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2019-20 3-0 4/1.3 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 1 0 1 0.3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
TOTAL 3-0 4/1.3 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 1 0 1 0.3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0

New Mexico Women's Basketball
New Mexico Individual Game-by-Game (as of Nov 29, 2019)

All games

#15 ROBERTSON, Aisia

Total 3-Pointers Free throws Rebounds
Opponent Date gs min fg-fga pct 3fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf a t/o blk stl pts avg
vs Missouri 11/28/19 16 2-6  . 3 3 3 1-3  . 3 3 3 0-1  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 1 4 2 0 1 5 5.0
vs West Virginia 11/29/19 12 1-5  . 2 0 0 1-1 1.000 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 2 1 2 0 1 3 4.0
Totals 0 28 3-11  . 2 7 3 2-4  . 5 0 0 0-1  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 3 5 4 0 2 8 4.0

Games played: 2
Minutes/game: 14.0
Points/game: 4.0
FG Pct: 27.3
3FG Pct: 50.0
FT Pct: 0.0

Assists/game: 2.5
Turnovers/game: 2.0
Assist/turnover ratio: 1.3
Steals/game: 1.0
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#23 JAEDYN De La CERDA
G | 5-6 | JR | Roswell, N.M. (Roswell HS)

PPG FG % 3PT % FT % RPG APG SPG BPG MPG

9.6 .361 .391 .824 2.6 1.4 1.1 --- 19.3

De La Cerda’s Top Performances

Points	 Season	 26 vs. NM State (11/17/19)	  
	 Career	 31 vs. San Jose State (2/27/19)

FGM	 Season	 8 vs. NM State (11/17/19)	
	 Career	 12 vs. San Jose State (2/27/19)

FGA	 Season	 22 vs. NM State (11/17/19)	
	 Career	 Same

3PT FGM	 Season	 4 vs. NM State (11/17/19)	
	 Career	 7 vs. San Jose State (2/27/19)

3PT FGA	 Season	 9 vs. NM State (11/17/19) 	
	 Career	 13 - done twice

FTM	 Season	 6 vs. NM State (11/17/19)	
	 Career	 6 - Done twice

FTA	 Season	 6 vs. NM State (11/17/19)	
	 Career	 8 at New Mexico St. (12/15/18)	

Rebounds	 Season	 5 vs. Northern Ariz. (11/8/19)	
	 Career	 7 - done twice

Assists	 Season	 8 vs. NM State (11/17/19)	
	 Career	 Same

Blocks	 Season		
	 Career	 1 - done twice

Steals	 Season	 3 vs. UC Riverside (11/5/19)	
	 Career	 4 vs. Air Force (1/2/19)

Turnovers	 Season	 2 - done twice	
	 Career	 3 - done five times

Min. Played	 Season	 32 vs. NM State (11/17/19)	
	 Career	 44 vs. San Diego St. (3/11/19)

» Played in 30 games and made five starts as a sophomore
» A scoring catalyst off the bench, set a program record for 
points off the bench as she scored 31 points vs. San José State 
(2/27/19)
» Tied as the team’s fourth-leading scorer on the season 
averaging 7.6 ppg
» In HS was named the 2016-17 New Mexico Gatorade Player of 
the Year in women’s basketball
» Led Roswell HS to the 2016 New Mexico 5A State 
Championship
» Named as a 2016 All-State honoree as well as an Adidas All-
American

Noteworthy

Game-by-game Statistics

De La Cerda’s Career Stats at UNM

Individual Career History

ANDERSON, Antonia

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2017-18 32-1 417/13.0 52-91  . 5 7 1 2-10  . 2 0 0 24-40  . 6 0 0 31 65 96 3.0 50 0 5 17 34 13 130 4.1
2018-19 31-0 556/17.9 65-141  . 4 6 1 10-33  . 3 0 3 34-46  . 7 3 9 45 72 117 3.8 64 2 19 36 27 24 174 5.6
2019-20 7-6 171/24.4 27-55  . 4 9 1 6-21  . 2 8 6 3-4  . 7 5 0 9 25 34 4.9 22 2 8 12 9 7 63 9.0
TOTAL 70-7 1144/16.3 144-287  . 5 0 2 18-64  . 2 8 1 61-90  . 6 7 8 85 162 247 3.5 136 4 32 65 70 44 367 5.2

AVENT, Andriana

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2019-20 1-0 1/1.0 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
TOTAL 1-0 1/1.0 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0

CARTER, Corina

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2019-20 7-0 84/12.0 9-29  . 3 1 0 1-9  . 1 1 1 1-6  . 1 6 7 3 11 14 2.0 10 0 13 10 0 5 20 2.9
TOTAL 7-0 84/12.0 9-29  . 3 1 0 1-9  . 1 1 1 1-6  . 1 6 7 3 11 14 2.0 10 0 13 10 0 5 20 2.9

DE LA CERDA, Jaedyn

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2017-18 13-0 35/2.7 8-20  . 4 0 0 2-10  . 2 0 0 5-6  . 8 3 3 2 5 7 0.5 3 0 2 4 1 5 23 1.8
2018-19 30-5 558/18.6 82-221  . 3 7 1 40-135  . 2 9 6 25-32  . 7 8 1 12 75 87 2.9 25 0 44 30 1 30 229 7.6
2019-20 7-1 135/19.3 22-61  . 3 6 1 9-23  . 3 9 1 14-17  . 8 2 4 10 8 18 2.6 11 0 10 7 0 8 67 9.6
TOTAL 50-6 728/14.6 112-302  . 3 7 1 51-168  . 3 0 4 44-55  . 8 0 0 24 88 112 2.2 39 0 56 41 2 43 319 6.4

EVERETT, Jayla

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2018-19 31-31 953/30.7 131-347  . 3 7 8 58-173  . 3 3 5 97-121  . 8 0 2 28 82 110 3.5 55 0 114 95 31 37 417 13.5
2019-20 7-5 197/28.1 26-95  . 2 7 4 7-37  . 1 8 9 21-30  . 7 0 0 7 7 14 2.0 13 0 27 24 5 13 80 11.4
TOTAL 38-36 1150/30.3 157-442  . 3 5 5 65-210  . 3 1 0 118-151  . 7 8 1 35 89 124 3.3 68 0 141 119 36 50 497 13.1

HOSEY, Jordan

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2019-20 5-3 117/23.4 21-39  . 5 3 8 0-3  . 0 0 0 14-18  . 7 7 8 20 18 38 7.6 13 1 2 5 3 3 56 11.2
TOTAL 5-3 117/23.4 21-39  . 5 3 8 0-3  . 0 0 0 14-18  . 7 7 8 20 18 38 7.6 13 1 2 5 3 3 56 11.2

HOWELL, Najala

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2019-20 7-7 157/22.4 21-61  . 3 4 4 1-13  . 0 7 7 26-34  . 7 6 5 15 19 34 4.9 10 0 12 11 0 7 69 9.9
TOTAL 7-7 157/22.4 21-61  . 3 4 4 1-13  . 0 7 7 26-34  . 7 6 5 15 19 34 4.9 10 0 12 11 0 7 69 9.9

HURST, Ahlise

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2018-19 31-28 915/29.5 85-258  . 3 2 9 49-183  . 2 6 8 16-27  . 5 9 3 13 64 77 2.5 47 0 32 46 6 34 235 7.6
2019-20 7-7 250/35.7 37-79  . 4 6 8 29-58  . 5 0 0 6-8  . 7 5 0 1 14 15 2.1 17 0 12 11 1 14 109 15.6
TOTAL 38-35 1165/30.7 122-337  . 3 6 2 78-241  . 3 2 4 22-35  . 6 2 9 14 78 92 2.4 64 0 44 57 7 48 344 9.1

New Mexico Women's Basketball
New Mexico Individual Game-by-Game (as of Nov 29, 2019)

All games

#23 DE LA CERDA, Jaedyn

Total 3-Pointers Free throws Rebounds
Opponent Date gs min fg-fga pct 3fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf a t/o blk stl pts avg
UC RIVERSIDE 11/05/19 24 5-12  . 4 1 7 0-4  . 0 0 0 3-4  . 7 5 0 2 1 3 3.0 0 0 1 0 3 13 13.0
NORTHERN ARIZ. 11/08/19 * 15 2-4  . 5 0 0 0-1  . 0 0 0 1-1 1.000 1 4 5 4.0 2 1 0 0 1 5 9.0
HOUSTON 11/12/19 8 1-5  . 2 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 2 1 3 3.7 1 0 1 0 1 2 6.7
at New Mexico St. 11/17/19 32 8-22  . 3 6 4 4-9  . 4 4 4 6-6 1.000 4 0 4 3.8 2 8 2 0 1 26 11.5
at UTEP 11/19/19 24 4-8  . 5 0 0 3-5  . 6 0 0 1-2  . 5 0 0 0 1 1 3.2 4 1 2 0 0 12 11.6
vs Missouri 11/28/19 17 0-4  . 0 0 0 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 1 0 1 2.8 1 0 0 0 1 0 9.7
vs West Virginia 11/29/19 15 2-6  . 3 3 3 2-3  . 6 6 7 3-4  . 7 5 0 0 1 1 2.6 1 0 1 0 1 9 9.6
Totals 1 135 22-61  . 3 6 1 9-23  . 3 9 1 14-17  . 8 2 4 10 8 18 2.6 11 10 7 0 8 67 9.6

Games played: 7
Minutes/game: 19.3
Points/game: 9.6
FG Pct: 36.1
3FG Pct: 39.1
FT Pct: 82.4

Rebounds/game: 2.6
Assists/game: 1.4
Turnovers/game: 1.0
Assist/turnover ratio: 1.4
Steals/game: 1.1
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#24 AUTUMN WATTS
F | 6-1 | FR | Centennial, Colo. (Highlands Ranch HS)

PPG FG % 3PT % FT % RPG APG SPG BPG MPG

0.0 .000 --- --- 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.3

Watts’ Top Performances

Points	 Season		   
	 Career	

FGM	 Season		
	 Career	

FGA	 Season	 1 vs. UC Riverside (11/5/19)	
	 Career	 Same

3PT FGM	 Season		
	 Career	

3PT FGA	 Season		
	 Career	

FTM	 Season		
	 Career	

FTA	 Season	 	
	 Career	

Rebounds	 Season	 1 vs. UC Riverside (11/5/19)	
	 Career	 Same

Assists	 Season		
	 Career	

Blocks	 Season		
	 Career	

Steals	 Season		
	 Career	

Turnovers	 Season		
	 Career	

Min. Played	 Season	 3 vs. UC Riverside (11/5/19)	
	 Career	 Same

» Played at Highlands Ranch HS for head coach Caryn Jarocki
» 3-star recruit and rated as the #13 forward in the 2019 class 
by ESPNW
» Three-time recipient of Continental League First Team honors
» Also named Co-MVP during time in HS
» Averaged 16.4 ppg and 9.9 rpg
» Also played club basketball for Colorado Basketball Club

Noteworthy

Game-by-game Statistics

Watts’ Career Stats at UNM

Individual Career History

KENNEDY-HOPOATE, Bri

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2019-20 7-2 117/16.7 10-25  . 4 0 0 5-13  . 3 8 5 6-6 1.000 7 15 22 3.1 21 1 5 13 2 3 31 4.4
TOTAL 7-2 117/16.7 10-25  . 4 0 0 5-13  . 3 8 5 6-6 1.000 7 15 22 3.1 21 1 5 13 2 3 31 4.4

MCGRUDER, Shaiquel

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2018-19 26-0 213/8.2 33-58  . 5 6 9 0-0  . 0 0 0 7-18  . 3 8 9 32 39 71 2.7 17 0 3 7 14 24 73 2.8
2019-20 7-4 138/19.7 23-39  . 5 9 0 0-2  . 0 0 0 5-9  . 5 5 6 23 24 47 6.7 16 0 2 6 6 16 51 7.3
TOTAL 33-4 351/10.6 56-97  . 5 7 7 0-2  . 0 0 0 12-27  . 4 4 4 55 63 118 3.6 33 0 5 13 20 40 124 3.8

ROBERTSON, Aisia

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2018-19 29-29 861/29.7 159-412  . 3 8 6 27-95  . 2 8 4 69-119  . 5 8 0 24 124 148 5.1 81 2 192 158 13 68 414 14.3
2019-20 2-0 28/14.0 3-11  . 2 7 3 2-4  . 5 0 0 0-1  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 3 0 5 4 0 2 8 4.0
TOTAL 31-29 889/28.7 162-423  . 3 8 3 29-99  . 2 9 3 69-120  . 5 7 5 24 124 148 4.8 84 2 197 162 13 70 422 13.6

ROBINSON, Azaria

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2019-20 1-0 1/1.0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
TOTAL 1-0 1/1.0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0

WATTS, Autumn

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2019-20 3-0 4/1.3 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 1 0 1 0.3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
TOTAL 3-0 4/1.3 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 1 0 1 0.3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0

New Mexico Women's Basketball
New Mexico Individual Game-by-Game (as of Nov 29, 2019)

All games

#24 WATTS, Autumn

Total 3-Pointers Free throws Rebounds
Opponent Date gs min fg-fga pct 3fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf a t/o blk stl pts avg
UC RIVERSIDE 11/05/19 3 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 1 0 1 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
at New Mexico St. 11/17/19 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
at UTEP 11/19/19 1 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Totals 0 4 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 1 0 1 0.3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0.0

Games played: 3
Minutes/game: 1.3
FG Pct: 0.0

Rebounds/game: 0.3
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#25 AZARIA ROBINSON
F | 6-2 | FR | Anchorage, Alaska (West HS)

PPG FG % 3PT % FT % RPG APG SPG BPG MPG

0.0 --- --- --- 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0

Robinson’s Top Performances

Points	 Season		   
	 Career	

FGM	 Season		
	 Career	

FGA	 Season		
	 Career	

3PT FGM	 Season		
	 Career	

3PT FGA	 Season		
	 Career	

FTM	 Season		
	 Career	

FTA	 Season	 	
	 Career	

Rebounds	 Season		
	 Career	

Assists	 Season		
	 Career	

Blocks	 Season		
	 Career	

Steals	 Season		
	 Career	

Turnovers	 Season		
	 Career	

Min. Played	 Season	 1 at UTEP (11/19/19)	
	 Career	 Same

» Played at West Anchorage HS for head coach Charlie Ingle
» 4-star recruit and rated as the #15 post and #90 overall 
prospect in the 2019 class by ESPNW
» Named all-state three times with first team honors coming in 
2018
» Averaged 17 points, 18 rebounds and 3 blocks per game
» Also played club basketball for the Alaska Stars

Noteworthy

Game-by-game Statistics

Robinson’s Career Stats at UNM

Individual Career History

KENNEDY-HOPOATE, Bri

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2019-20 7-2 117/16.7 10-25  . 4 0 0 5-13  . 3 8 5 6-6 1.000 7 15 22 3.1 21 1 5 13 2 3 31 4.4
TOTAL 7-2 117/16.7 10-25  . 4 0 0 5-13  . 3 8 5 6-6 1.000 7 15 22 3.1 21 1 5 13 2 3 31 4.4

MCGRUDER, Shaiquel

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2018-19 26-0 213/8.2 33-58  . 5 6 9 0-0  . 0 0 0 7-18  . 3 8 9 32 39 71 2.7 17 0 3 7 14 24 73 2.8
2019-20 7-4 138/19.7 23-39  . 5 9 0 0-2  . 0 0 0 5-9  . 5 5 6 23 24 47 6.7 16 0 2 6 6 16 51 7.3
TOTAL 33-4 351/10.6 56-97  . 5 7 7 0-2  . 0 0 0 12-27  . 4 4 4 55 63 118 3.6 33 0 5 13 20 40 124 3.8

ROBERTSON, Aisia

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2018-19 29-29 861/29.7 159-412  . 3 8 6 27-95  . 2 8 4 69-119  . 5 8 0 24 124 148 5.1 81 2 192 158 13 68 414 14.3
2019-20 2-0 28/14.0 3-11  . 2 7 3 2-4  . 5 0 0 0-1  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 3 0 5 4 0 2 8 4.0
TOTAL 31-29 889/28.7 162-423  . 3 8 3 29-99  . 2 9 3 69-120  . 5 7 5 24 124 148 4.8 84 2 197 162 13 70 422 13.6

ROBINSON, Azaria

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2019-20 1-0 1/1.0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
TOTAL 1-0 1/1.0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0

WATTS, Autumn

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2019-20 3-0 4/1.3 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 1 0 1 0.3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
TOTAL 3-0 4/1.3 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 1 0 1 0.3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0

New Mexico Women's Basketball
New Mexico Individual Game-by-Game (as of Nov 29, 2019)

All games

#25 ROBINSON, Azaria

Total 3-Pointers Free throws Rebounds
Opponent Date gs min fg-fga pct 3fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf a t/o blk stl pts avg
at UTEP 11/19/19 1 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Totals 0 1 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0

Games played: 1
Minutes/game: 1.0
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#32 ANTONIA ANDERSON
G/F | 6-2 | JR | Cibolo, Texas (Byron P. Steele HS)

PPG FG % 3PT % FT % RPG APG SPG BPG MPG

9.0 .491 .286 .750 4.9 1.1 1.0 1.3 24.4

Anderson’s Top Performances

Points	 Season	 15 vs. Missouri (11/28/19) 	  
	 Career	 Same

FGM	 Season	 6 vs. Northern Ariz. (11/8/19)	
	 Career	 Same

FGA	 Season	 14 vs. Houston (11/12/19) 	
	 Career	 Same

3PT FGM	 Season	 3 vs. Missouri (11/28/19)	
	 Career	 Same

3PT FGA	 Season	 4 - done three times	
	 Career	 Same

FTM	 Season	 2 vs. Missouri (11/28/19)	
	 Career	 5 at Air Force (12/28/17)

FTA	 Season	 2 - done twice	
	 Career	 6 vs. Saint Mary’s (3/15/18)

Rebounds	 Season	 11 vs. Northern Ariz. (11/8/19)	
	 Career	 Same

Assists	 Season	 3 vs. NM State (11/17/19)	
	 Career	 3 - done three times

Blocks	 Season	 6 vs. UC Riverside (11/5/19)	
	 Career	 Same

Steals	 Season	 2 vs. Missouri (11/28/19)	
	 Career	 3 - done three times

Turnovers	 Season	 6 vs. NM State (11/17/19)	
	 Career	 Same

Min. Played	 Season	 33 vs. NM State (11/17/19)	
	 Career	 Same

» Played in all 31 games for the Lobos as a sophomore 
» Averaged 17.9 minutes per game, and was a 46% shooter 
overall from the floor (65-of-141) and a 74% shooter from the 
free throw line (34-of-46)
» Also averaged 5.6 points per game and 3.8 rebounds per 
game 
» In HS was a four-year starter and named back-to-back 
Defensive Player of the Year
» Additional HS accolades included: All-State, All-District, All-
Area, and All-Region

Noteworthy

Game-by-game Statistics

Anderson’s Career Stats at UNM

Individual Career History

ANDERSON, Antonia

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2017-18 32-1 417/13.0 52-91  . 5 7 1 2-10  . 2 0 0 24-40  . 6 0 0 31 65 96 3.0 50 0 5 17 34 13 130 4.1
2018-19 31-0 556/17.9 65-141  . 4 6 1 10-33  . 3 0 3 34-46  . 7 3 9 45 72 117 3.8 64 2 19 36 27 24 174 5.6
2019-20 7-6 171/24.4 27-55  . 4 9 1 6-21  . 2 8 6 3-4  . 7 5 0 9 25 34 4.9 22 2 8 12 9 7 63 9.0
TOTAL 70-7 1144/16.3 144-287  . 5 0 2 18-64  . 2 8 1 61-90  . 6 7 8 85 162 247 3.5 136 4 32 65 70 44 367 5.2

AVENT, Andriana

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2019-20 1-0 1/1.0 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
TOTAL 1-0 1/1.0 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0

CARTER, Corina

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2019-20 7-0 84/12.0 9-29  . 3 1 0 1-9  . 1 1 1 1-6  . 1 6 7 3 11 14 2.0 10 0 13 10 0 5 20 2.9
TOTAL 7-0 84/12.0 9-29  . 3 1 0 1-9  . 1 1 1 1-6  . 1 6 7 3 11 14 2.0 10 0 13 10 0 5 20 2.9

DE LA CERDA, Jaedyn

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2017-18 13-0 35/2.7 8-20  . 4 0 0 2-10  . 2 0 0 5-6  . 8 3 3 2 5 7 0.5 3 0 2 4 1 5 23 1.8
2018-19 30-5 558/18.6 82-221  . 3 7 1 40-135  . 2 9 6 25-32  . 7 8 1 12 75 87 2.9 25 0 44 30 1 30 229 7.6
2019-20 7-1 135/19.3 22-61  . 3 6 1 9-23  . 3 9 1 14-17  . 8 2 4 10 8 18 2.6 11 0 10 7 0 8 67 9.6
TOTAL 50-6 728/14.6 112-302  . 3 7 1 51-168  . 3 0 4 44-55  . 8 0 0 24 88 112 2.2 39 0 56 41 2 43 319 6.4

EVERETT, Jayla

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2018-19 31-31 953/30.7 131-347  . 3 7 8 58-173  . 3 3 5 97-121  . 8 0 2 28 82 110 3.5 55 0 114 95 31 37 417 13.5
2019-20 7-5 197/28.1 26-95  . 2 7 4 7-37  . 1 8 9 21-30  . 7 0 0 7 7 14 2.0 13 0 27 24 5 13 80 11.4
TOTAL 38-36 1150/30.3 157-442  . 3 5 5 65-210  . 3 1 0 118-151  . 7 8 1 35 89 124 3.3 68 0 141 119 36 50 497 13.1

HOSEY, Jordan

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2019-20 5-3 117/23.4 21-39  . 5 3 8 0-3  . 0 0 0 14-18  . 7 7 8 20 18 38 7.6 13 1 2 5 3 3 56 11.2
TOTAL 5-3 117/23.4 21-39  . 5 3 8 0-3  . 0 0 0 14-18  . 7 7 8 20 18 38 7.6 13 1 2 5 3 3 56 11.2

HOWELL, Najala

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2019-20 7-7 157/22.4 21-61  . 3 4 4 1-13  . 0 7 7 26-34  . 7 6 5 15 19 34 4.9 10 0 12 11 0 7 69 9.9
TOTAL 7-7 157/22.4 21-61  . 3 4 4 1-13  . 0 7 7 26-34  . 7 6 5 15 19 34 4.9 10 0 12 11 0 7 69 9.9

HURST, Ahlise

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2018-19 31-28 915/29.5 85-258  . 3 2 9 49-183  . 2 6 8 16-27  . 5 9 3 13 64 77 2.5 47 0 32 46 6 34 235 7.6
2019-20 7-7 250/35.7 37-79  . 4 6 8 29-58  . 5 0 0 6-8  . 7 5 0 1 14 15 2.1 17 0 12 11 1 14 109 15.6
TOTAL 38-35 1165/30.7 122-337  . 3 6 2 78-241  . 3 2 4 22-35  . 6 2 9 14 78 92 2.4 64 0 44 57 7 48 344 9.1

New Mexico Women's Basketball
New Mexico Individual Game-by-Game (as of Nov 29, 2019)

All games

#32 ANDERSON, Antonia

Total 3-Pointers Free throws Rebounds
Opponent Date gs min fg-fga pct 3fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf a t/o blk stl pts avg
UC RIVERSIDE 11/05/19 * 21 2-7  . 2 8 6 0-4  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 1 2 3 3.0 1 1 0 6 1 4 4.0
NORTHERN ARIZ. 11/08/19 27 6-9  . 6 6 7 2-4  . 5 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 3 8 11 7.0 3 2 2 1 1 14 9.0
HOUSTON 11/12/19 * 31 5-14  . 3 5 7 0-3  . 0 0 0 1-2  . 5 0 0 1 4 5 6.3 3 1 3 1 1 11 9.7
at New Mexico St. 11/17/19 * 33 4-9  . 4 4 4 0-2  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 2 6 8 6.8 1 3 6 1 0 8 9.3
at UTEP 11/19/19 * 14 2-3  . 6 6 7 1-2  . 5 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 1 2 3 6.0 4 1 1 0 1 5 8.4
vs Missouri 11/28/19 * 14 5-8  . 6 2 5 3-4  . 7 5 0 2-2 1.000 1 1 2 5.3 5 0 0 0 2 15 9.5
vs West Virginia 11/29/19 * 31 3-5  . 6 0 0 0-2  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 2 2 4.9 5 0 0 0 1 6 9.0
Totals 6 171 27-55  . 4 9 1 6-21  . 2 8 6 3-4  . 7 5 0 9 25 34 4.9 22 8 12 9 7 63 9.0

Games played: 7
Minutes/game: 24.4
Points/game: 9.0
FG Pct: 49.1
3FG Pct: 28.6
FT Pct: 75.0

Rebounds/game: 4.9
Assists/game: 1.1
Turnovers/game: 1.7
Assist/turnover ratio: 0.7
Steals/game: 1.0
Blocks/game: 1.3
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New Mexico Women's Basketball
New Mexico Combined Team Statistics (as of Nov 29, 2019)

All games

RECORD: OVERALL HOME AWAY NEUTRAL
ALL GAMES 6-1 3-0 2-0 1-1
CONFERENCE 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0
NON-CONFERENCE 6-1 3-0 2-0 1-1

Total 3-Point F-Throw Rebounds
## Player gp-gs min avg fg-fga fg% 3fg-fga 3fg% ft-fta ft% off def tot avg pf dq a to blk stl pts avg
03 HURST, Ahlise 7-7 250 35.7 37-79  . 4 6 8 29-58  . 5 0 0 6-8  . 7 5 0 1 14 15 2.1 17 0 12 11 1 14 109 15.6
04 EVERETT, Jayla 7-5 197 28.1 26-95  . 2 7 4 7-37  . 1 8 9 21-30  . 7 0 0 7 7 14 2.0 13 0 27 24 5 13 80 11.4
05 HOSEY, Jordan 5-3 117 23.4 21-39  . 5 3 8 0-3  . 0 0 0 14-18  . 7 7 8 20 18 38 7.6 13 1 2 5 3 3 56 11.2
14 HOWELL, Najala 7-7 157 22.4 21-61  . 3 4 4 1-13  . 0 7 7 26-34  . 7 6 5 15 19 34 4.9 10 0 12 11 0 7 69 9.9
23 DE LA CERDA, Jaedy 7-1 135 19.3 22-61  . 3 6 1 9-23  . 3 9 1 14-17  . 8 2 4 10 8 18 2.6 11 0 10 7 0 8 67 9.6
32 ANDERSON, Antonia 7-6 171 24.4 27-55  . 4 9 1 6-21  . 2 8 6 3-4  . 7 5 0 9 25 34 4.9 22 2 8 12 9 7 63 9.0
13 MCGRUDER, Shaiquel 7-4 138 19.7 23-39  . 5 9 0 0-2  . 0 0 0 5-9  . 5 5 6 23 24 47 6.7 16 0 2 6 6 16 51 7.3
12 KENNEDY-HOPOATE 7-2 117 16.7 10-25  . 4 0 0 5-13  . 3 8 5 6-6 1.000 7 15 22 3.1 21 1 5 13 2 3 31 4.4
15 ROBERTSON, Aisia 2-0 28 14.0 3-11  . 2 7 3 2-4  . 5 0 0 0-1  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 3 0 5 4 0 2 8 4.0
01 CARTER, Corina 7-0 84 12.0 9-29  . 3 1 0 1-9  . 1 1 1 1-6  . 1 6 7 3 11 14 2.0 10 0 13 10 0 5 20 2.9
25 ROBINSON, Azaria 1-0 1 1.0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
24 WATTS, Autumn 3-0 4 1.3 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 1 0 1 0.3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
00 AVENT, Andriana 1-0 1 1.0 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0

Team 13 20 33 2
Total.......... 0 1400 199-496  . 4 0 1 60-184  . 3 2 6 96-133  . 7 2 2 109 161 270 0.0 137 4 96 105 26 78 554 0.0
Opponents...... 0 1400 179-407  . 4 4 0 48-111  . 4 3 2 97-142  . 6 8 3 88 200 288 0.0 144 - 103 169 20 49 503 0.0

TEAM STATISTICS NM OPP
SCORING 554 503
  Points per game 79.1 71.9
  Scoring margin +7.3 -
FIELD GOALS-ATT 199-496 179-407
  Field goal pct  . 4 0 1  . 4 4 0
3 POINT FG-ATT 60-184 48-111
  3-point FG pct  . 3 2 6  . 4 3 2
  3-pt FG made per game 8.6 6.9
FREE THROWS-ATT 96-133 97-142
  Free throw pct  . 7 2 2  . 6 8 3
  F-Throws made per game 13.7 13.9
REBOUNDS 270 288
  Rebounds per game 38.6 41.1
  Rebounding margin -2.6 -
ASSISTS 96 103
  Assists per game 13.7 14.7
TURNOVERS 105 169
  Turnovers per game 15.0 24.1
  Turnover margin +9.1 -
  Assist/turnover ratio 0.9 0.6
STEALS 78 49
  Steals per game 11.1 7.0
BLOCKS 26 20
  Blocks per game 3.7 2.9
ATTENDANCE 14030 2705
  Home games-Avg/Game 3-4677 2-1148
  Neutral site-Avg/Game - 2-204

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Totals
New Mexico 121 138 161 134 554
Opponents 139 102 141 121 503

Date Opponent Score Att.
11/05/19 UC RIVERSIDE W 80-70 4349
11/08/19 NORTHERN ARIZ. W 83-76 4856
11/12/19 HOUSTON W 81-71 4825
11/17/19 at New Mexico St. W 86-67 944
11/19/19 at UTEP W 93-78 1352
11/28/19 vs Missouri W 71-68 302
11/29/19 vs West Virginia  L 60-73 107

* = Conference game
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New Mexico Women's Basketball
New Mexico Team Game-by-Game (as of Nov 29, 2019)

All games

TEAM STATISTICS

Total 3-Pointers Free throws Rebounds
Opponent Date Score fg-fga pct 3fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf a t/o blk stl pts avg
UC RIVERSIDE 11/05/19 80-70  W 30-79  . 3 8 0 10-28  . 3 5 7 10-15  . 6 6 7 18 19 37 37.0 16 11 12 6 10 80 80.0
NORTHERN ARIZ. 11/08/19 83-76  W 31-79  . 3 9 2 5-28  . 1 7 9 16-23  . 6 9 6 17 31 48 42.5 23 12 15 5 14 83 81.5
HOUSTON 11/12/19 81-71  W 29-76  . 3 8 2 8-18  . 4 4 4 15-19  . 7 8 9 18 24 42 42.3 15 19 17 6 16 81 81.3
at New Mexico St. 11/17/19 86-67  W 31-68  . 4 5 6 11-29  . 3 7 9 13-18  . 7 2 2 16 29 45 43.0 16 17 20 4 6 86 82.5
at UTEP 11/19/19 93-78  W 32-69  . 4 6 4 12-29  . 4 1 4 17-19  . 8 9 5 18 23 41 42.6 26 19 16 2 9 93 84.6
vs Missouri 11/28/19 71-68  W 26-70  . 3 7 1 10-33  . 3 0 3 9-14  . 6 4 3 16 17 33 41.0 24 12 7 3 9 71 82.3
vs West Virginia 11/29/19 60-73  L 20-55  . 3 6 4 4-19  . 2 1 1 16-25  . 6 4 0 6 18 24 38.6 17 6 18 0 14 60 79.1
New Mexico 554 199-496  . 4 0 1 60-184  . 3 2 6 96-133  . 7 2 2 109 161 270 38.6 137 96 105 26 78 554 79.1
Opponents 503 179-407  . 4 4 0 48-111  . 4 3 2 97-142  . 6 8 3 88 200 288 41.1 144 103 169 20 49 503 71.9

Games played: 7
Points/game: 79.1
FG Pct: 40.1
3FG Pct: 32.6
FT Pct: 72.2

Rebounds/game: 38.6
Assists/game: 13.7
Turnovers/game: 15.0
Assist/turnover ratio: 0.9
Steals/game: 11.1
Blocks/game: 3.7
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New Mexico Women's Basketball
New Mexico Opponent Game-by-Game (as of Nov 29, 2019)

All games

OPPONENT STATISTICS

Total 3-Pointers Free throws Rebounds
Opponent Date Score fg-fga pct 3fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf a t/o blk stl pts avg
UC RIVERSIDE 11/05/19 80-70  W 28-60  . 4 6 7 6-10  . 6 0 0 8-10  . 8 0 0 13 32 45 45.0 22 19 28 5 6 70 70.0
NORTHERN ARIZ. 11/08/19 83-76  W 25-64  . 3 9 1 9-25  . 3 6 0 17-27  . 6 3 0 14 34 48 46.5 20 15 24 2 8 76 73.0
HOUSTON 11/12/19 81-71  W 27-67  . 4 0 3 7-19  . 3 6 8 10-18  . 5 5 6 19 31 50 47.7 20 17 28 9 9 71 72.3
at New Mexico St. 11/17/19 86-67  W 22-61  . 3 6 1 7-17  . 4 1 2 16-19  . 8 4 2 11 22 33 44.0 21 14 21 1 8 67 71.0
at UTEP 11/19/19 93-78  W 26-53  . 4 9 1 6-11  . 5 4 5 20-33  . 6 0 6 11 19 30 41.2 19 14 21 1 6 78 72.4
vs Missouri 11/28/19 71-68  W 22-47  . 4 6 8 8-16  . 5 0 0 16-19  . 8 4 2 9 30 39 40.8 19 13 19 2 3 68 71.7
vs West Virginia 11/29/19 60-73  L 29-55  . 5 2 7 5-13  . 3 8 5 10-16  . 6 2 5 11 32 43 41.1 23 11 28 0 9 73 71.9
Opponents 503 179-407  . 4 4 0 48-111  . 4 3 2 97-142  . 6 8 3 88 200 288 41.1 144 103 169 20 49 503 71.9
New Mexico 554 199-496  . 4 0 1 60-184  . 3 2 6 96-133  . 7 2 2 109 161 270 38.6 137 96 105 26 78 554 79.1

Games played: 7
Points/game: 71.9
FG Pct: 44.0
3FG Pct: 43.2
FT Pct: 68.3

Rebounds/game: 41.1
Assists/game: 14.7
Turnovers/game: 24.1
Assist/turnover ratio: 0.6
Steals/game: 7.0
Blocks/game: 2.9
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New Mexico Women's Basketball
New Mexico Team High/Low Analysis (as of Nov 29, 2019)

All games

New Mexico - TEAM GAME HIGHS

POINTS 93 at UTEP (11/19/19)
86 at New Mexico St. (11/17/19)
83 NORTHERN ARIZ. (11/08/19)
81 HOUSTON (11/12/19)
80 UC RIVERSIDE (11/05/19)

FIELD GOALS MADE 32 at UTEP (11/19/19)
31 at New Mexico St. (11/17/19)
31 NORTHERN ARIZ. (11/08/19)

FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS 79 NORTHERN ARIZ. (11/08/19)
79 UC RIVERSIDE (11/05/19)

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE .464 (32-69) at UTEP (11/19/19)
.456 (31-68) at New Mexico St. (11/17/19)

3 PT FIELD GOALS MADE 12 at UTEP (11/19/19)
11 at New Mexico St. (11/17/19)

3 PT FG ATTEMPTS 33 vs Missouri (11/28/19)
29 at UTEP (11/19/19)
29 at New Mexico St. (11/17/19)

3 PT FG PERCENTAGE .444 (8-18) HOUSTON (11/12/19)
.414 (12-29) at UTEP (11/19/19)

FREE THROWS MADE 17 at UTEP (11/19/19)
16 vs West Virginia (11/29/19)
16 NORTHERN ARIZ. (11/08/19)

FREE THROW ATTEMPTS 25 vs West Virginia (11/29/19)
23 NORTHERN ARIZ. (11/08/19)

FREE THROW PERCENTAGE .895 (17-19) at UTEP (11/19/19)
.789 (15-19) HOUSTON (11/12/19)

REBOUNDS 48 NORTHERN ARIZ. (11/08/19)
45 at New Mexico St. (11/17/19)

ASSISTS 19 at UTEP (11/19/19)
19 HOUSTON (11/12/19)

STEALS 16 HOUSTON (11/12/19)
14 vs West Virginia (11/29/19)
14 NORTHERN ARIZ. (11/08/19)

BLOCKED SHOTS 6 HOUSTON (11/12/19)
6 UC RIVERSIDE (11/05/19)

TURNOVERS 20 at New Mexico St. (11/17/19)
18 vs West Virginia (11/29/19)

FOULS 26 at UTEP (11/19/19)
24 vs Missouri (11/28/19)
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New Mexico Women's Basketball
New Mexico High/Low Analysis (as of Nov 29, 2019)

All games

Opponent - GAME HIGHS

POINTS 78 at UTEP (11/19/19)
76 NORTHERN ARIZ. (11/08/19)
73 vs West Virginia (11/29/19)
71 HOUSTON (11/12/19)
70 UC RIVERSIDE (11/05/19)

FIELD GOALS MADE 29 vs West Virginia (11/29/19)
28 UC RIVERSIDE (11/05/19)

FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS 67 HOUSTON (11/12/19)
64 NORTHERN ARIZ. (11/08/19)

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE .527 (29-55) vs West Virginia (11/29/19)
.491 (26-53) at UTEP (11/19/19)

3 PT FIELD GOALS MADE 9 NORTHERN ARIZ. (11/08/19)
8 vs Missouri (11/28/19)

3 PT FG ATTEMPTS 25 NORTHERN ARIZ. (11/08/19)
19 HOUSTON (11/12/19)

3 PT FG PERCENTAGE .600 (6-10) UC RIVERSIDE (11/05/19)
.545 (6-11) at UTEP (11/19/19)

FREE THROWS MADE 20 at UTEP (11/19/19)
17 NORTHERN ARIZ. (11/08/19)

FREE THROW ATTEMPTS 33 at UTEP (11/19/19)
27 NORTHERN ARIZ. (11/08/19)

FREE THROW PERCENTAGE .842 (16-19) vs Missouri (11/28/19)
.842 (16-19) at New Mexico St. (11/17/19)

REBOUNDS 50 HOUSTON (11/12/19)
48 NORTHERN ARIZ. (11/08/19)

ASSISTS 19 UC RIVERSIDE (11/05/19)
17 HOUSTON (11/12/19)

STEALS 9 vs West Virginia (11/29/19)
9 HOUSTON (11/12/19)

BLOCKED SHOTS 9 HOUSTON (11/12/19)
5 UC RIVERSIDE (11/05/19)

TURNOVERS 28 vs West Virginia (11/29/19)
28 HOUSTON (11/12/19)
28 UC RIVERSIDE (11/05/19)

FOULS 23 vs West Virginia (11/29/19)
22 UC RIVERSIDE (11/05/19)
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New Mexico Women's Basketball
New Mexico High/Low Analysis (as of Nov 29, 2019)

All games

New Mexico - GAME LOWS

POINTS 60 vs West Virginia (11/29/19)
71 vs Missouri (11/28/19)
80 UC RIVERSIDE (11/05/19)
81 HOUSTON (11/12/19)
83 NORTHERN ARIZ. (11/08/19)

FIELD GOALS MADE 20 vs West Virginia (11/29/19)
26 vs Missouri (11/28/19)

FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS 55 vs West Virginia (11/29/19)
68 at New Mexico St. (11/17/19)

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE .364 (20-55) vs West Virginia (11/29/19)
.371 (26-70) vs Missouri (11/28/19)

3 PT FIELD GOALS MADE 4 vs West Virginia (11/29/19)
5 NORTHERN ARIZ. (11/08/19)

3 PT FG ATTEMPTS 18 HOUSTON (11/12/19)
19 vs West Virginia (11/29/19)

3 PT FG PERCENTAGE .179 (5-28) NORTHERN ARIZ. (11/08/19)
.211 (4-19) vs West Virginia (11/29/19)

FREE THROWS MADE 9 vs Missouri (11/28/19)
10 UC RIVERSIDE (11/05/19)

FREE THROW ATTEMPTS 14 vs Missouri (11/28/19)
15 UC RIVERSIDE (11/05/19)

FREE THROW PERCENTAGE .640 (16-25) vs West Virginia (11/29/19)
.643 (9-14) vs Missouri (11/28/19)

REBOUNDS 24 vs West Virginia (11/29/19)
33 vs Missouri (11/28/19)

ASSISTS 6 vs West Virginia (11/29/19)
11 UC RIVERSIDE (11/05/19)

STEALS 6 at New Mexico St. (11/17/19)
9 at UTEP (11/19/19)
9 vs Missouri (11/28/19)

BLOCKED SHOTS 0 vs West Virginia (11/29/19)
2 at UTEP (11/19/19)

TURNOVERS 7 vs Missouri (11/28/19)
12 UC RIVERSIDE (11/05/19)

FOULS 15 HOUSTON (11/12/19)
16 UC RIVERSIDE (11/05/19)
16 at New Mexico St. (11/17/19)
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New Mexico Women's Basketball
New Mexico High/Low Analysis (as of Nov 29, 2019)

All games

Opponent - GAME LOWS

POINTS 67 at New Mexico St. (11/17/19)
68 vs Missouri (11/28/19)
70 UC RIVERSIDE (11/05/19)
71 HOUSTON (11/12/19)
73 vs West Virginia (11/29/19)

FIELD GOALS MADE 22 at New Mexico St. (11/17/19)
22 vs Missouri (11/28/19)

FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS 47 vs Missouri (11/28/19)
53 at UTEP (11/19/19)

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE .361 (22-61) at New Mexico St. (11/17/19)
.391 (25-64) NORTHERN ARIZ. (11/08/19)

3 PT FIELD GOALS MADE 5 vs West Virginia (11/29/19)
6 UC RIVERSIDE (11/05/19)
6 at UTEP (11/19/19)

3 PT FG ATTEMPTS 10 UC RIVERSIDE (11/05/19)
11 at UTEP (11/19/19)

3 PT FG PERCENTAGE .360 (9-25) NORTHERN ARIZ. (11/08/19)
.368 (7-19) HOUSTON (11/12/19)

FREE THROWS MADE 8 UC RIVERSIDE (11/05/19)
10 HOUSTON (11/12/19)
10 vs West Virginia (11/29/19)

FREE THROW ATTEMPTS 10 UC RIVERSIDE (11/05/19)
16 vs West Virginia (11/29/19)

FREE THROW PERCENTAGE .556 (10-18) HOUSTON (11/12/19)
.606 (20-33) at UTEP (11/19/19)

REBOUNDS 30 at UTEP (11/19/19)
33 at New Mexico St. (11/17/19)

ASSISTS 11 vs West Virginia (11/29/19)
13 vs Missouri (11/28/19)

STEALS 3 vs Missouri (11/28/19)
6 UC RIVERSIDE (11/05/19)
6 at UTEP (11/19/19)

BLOCKED SHOTS 0 vs West Virginia (11/29/19)
1 at New Mexico St. (11/17/19)
1 at UTEP (11/19/19)

TURNOVERS 19 vs Missouri (11/28/19)
21 at New Mexico St. (11/17/19)
21 at UTEP (11/19/19)

FOULS 19 at UTEP (11/19/19)
19 vs Missouri (11/28/19)
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New Mexico Women's Basketball
New Mexico Player High/Low Analysis (as of Nov 29, 2019)

All games

New Mexico - INDIVIDUAL GAME HIGHS

Points 29 EVERETT, Jayla vs Northern Ariz. (11/08/19)
26 DE LA CERDA, Jaedyn at New Mexico St. (11/17/19)
26 HOWELL, Najala vs Houston (11/12/19)
22 HURST, Ahlise at New Mexico St. (11/17/19)
21 HURST, Ahlise vs UC Riverside (11/05/19)

Field Goals Made 10 EVERETT, Jayla vs Northern Ariz. (11/08/19)
8 DE LA CERDA, Jaedyn at New Mexico St. (11/17/19)
8 HOWELL, Najala vs Houston (11/12/19)

Field Goal Att. 24 EVERETT, Jayla vs Northern Ariz. (11/08/19)
22 DE LA CERDA, Jaedyn at New Mexico St. (11/17/19)

FG Pct (min 5 made) .857 (6-7) MCGRUDER, Shaiquel at UTEP (11/19/19)
.833 (5-6) HOSEY, Jordan vs UC Riverside (11/05/19)

3-Point FG Made 7 HURST, Ahlise at New Mexico St. (11/17/19)
6 HURST, Ahlise vs Houston (11/12/19)
6 HURST, Ahlise vs UC Riverside (11/05/19)

3-Point FG Att. 11 HURST, Ahlise at New Mexico St. (11/17/19)
11 HURST, Ahlise vs Northern Ariz. (11/08/19)

3-Pt FG Pct (min 2 made) .857 (6-7) HURST, Ahlise vs Houston (11/12/19)
.857 (6-7) HURST, Ahlise vs UC Riverside (11/05/19)

Free Throws Made 9 HOWELL, Najala vs Houston (11/12/19)
8 EVERETT, Jayla vs Northern Ariz. (11/08/19)

Free Throw Att. 11 HOWELL, Najala vs Houston (11/12/19)
9 HOWELL, Najala vs West Virginia (11/29/19)
9 EVERETT, Jayla vs Northern Ariz. (11/08/19)

FT Pct (min 3 made) 1.000 (6-6) KENNEDY-HOPOATE, Bri at UTEP (11/19/19)
1.000 (6-6) DE LA CERDA, Jaedyn at New Mexico St. (11/17/19)

Rebounds 13 HOSEY, Jordan at UTEP (11/19/19)
11 ANDERSON, Antonia vs Northern Ariz. (11/08/19)

Assists 9 EVERETT, Jayla vs Houston (11/12/19)
8 CARTER, Corina at UTEP (11/19/19)
8 DE LA CERDA, Jaedyn at New Mexico St. (11/17/19)

Steals 8 MCGRUDER, Shaiquel vs West Virginia (11/29/19)
6 EVERETT, Jayla vs Northern Ariz. (11/08/19)

Blocked Shots 6 ANDERSON, Antonia vs UC Riverside (11/05/19)
3 MCGRUDER, Shaiquel at New Mexico St. (11/17/19)

Turnovers 6 EVERETT, Jayla vs West Virginia (11/29/19)
6 ANDERSON, Antonia at New Mexico St. (11/17/19)

Fouls 5 ANDERSON, Antonia vs West Virginia (11/29/19)
5 KENNEDY-HOPOATE, Bri vs Missouri (11/28/19)
5 ANDERSON, Antonia vs Missouri (11/28/19)
5 HOSEY, Jordan vs Northern Ariz. (11/08/19)

Minutes 38 HURST, Ahlise vs West Virginia (11/29/19)
38 HURST, Ahlise at UTEP (11/19/19)
37 HURST, Ahlise vs Missouri (11/28/19)
37 HURST, Ahlise vs Northern Ariz. (11/08/19)
34 EVERETT, Jayla vs Missouri (11/28/19)
34 HURST, Ahlise at New Mexico St. (11/17/19)
34 HURST, Ahlise vs Houston (11/12/19)
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New Mexico Women's Basketball
New Mexico Opponent High/Low Analysis (as of Nov 29, 2019)

All games

OPPONENT INDIVIDUAL GAME HIGHS

Points 29 Hayley Frank vs Missouri (11/28/19)
24 Dorian Branch vs Houston (11/12/19)
22 Marina Ewodo vs UC Riverside (11/05/19)
21 Jacey Bailey vs Northern Ariz. (11/08/19)
18 Gia Pack at New Mexico St. (11/17/19)

Field Goals Made 9 Hayley Frank vs Missouri (11/28/19)
9 Marina Ewodo vs UC Riverside (11/05/19)

Field Goal Att. 18 Jacey Bailey vs Northern Ariz. (11/08/19)
15 Gia Pack at New Mexico St. (11/17/19)
15 Dorian Branch vs Houston (11/12/19)
15 Keilanei Cooper vs UC Riverside (11/05/19)

FG Pct (min 5 made) .833 (5-6) Rochelle Norris vs West Virginia (11/29/19)
.818 (9-11) Marina Ewodo vs UC Riverside (11/05/19)

3-Point FG Made 4 Hayley Frank vs Missouri (11/28/19)
4 Amanda Soderqvist at New Mexico St. (11/17/19)
4 Jacey Bailey vs Northern Ariz. (11/08/19)
4 Marina Ewodo vs UC Riverside (11/05/19)

3-Point FG Att. 10 Jacey Bailey vs Northern Ariz. (11/08/19)
8 Amanda Soderqvist at New Mexico St. (11/17/19)

3-Pt FG Pct (min 2 made) 1.000 (4-4) Marina Ewodo vs UC Riverside (11/05/19)
.800 (4-5) Hayley Frank vs Missouri (11/28/19)

Free Throws Made 8 Gia Pack at New Mexico St. (11/17/19)
8 Dorian Branch vs Houston (11/12/19)

Free Throw Att. 9 Dorian Branch vs Houston (11/12/19)
8 Gia Pack at New Mexico St. (11/17/19)

FT Pct (min 3 made) 1.000 (8-8) Gia Pack at New Mexico St. (11/17/19)
1.000 (7-7) Hayley Frank vs Missouri (11/28/19)
1.000 (5-5) Aaliyah Prince at New Mexico St. (11/17/19)
1.000 (4-4) Tatyana Modawar at UTEP (11/19/19)
1.000 (3-3) Nina Radford vs Northern Ariz. (11/08/19)

Rebounds 11 Maya Jones vs Houston (11/12/19)
11 Skyler Lewis vs UC Riverside (11/05/19)

Assists 6 Gia Pack at New Mexico St. (11/17/19)
6 Dorian Branch vs Houston (11/12/19)
6 Caitlin Malvar vs Northern Ariz. (11/08/19)

Steals 3 Esmery Martinez vs West Virginia (11/29/19)
3 Katia Gallegos at UTEP (11/19/19)
3 Aaliyah Prince at New Mexico St. (11/17/19)

Blocked Shots 3 Maya Jones vs Houston (11/12/19)
2 Keasja Peace vs Houston (11/12/19)
2 Daphne Gnago vs UC Riverside (11/05/19)

Turnovers 8 Madisen  Smith vs West Virginia (11/29/19)
8 Jasmyne Harris vs Houston (11/12/19)

Fouls 5 Kari  Niblack vs West Virginia (11/29/19)
5 Lauren Orndoff vs Northern Ariz. (11/08/19)
5 Lauryn Pointer vs UC Riverside (11/05/19)
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Official Basketball Box Score -- Game Totals -- Final Statistics
UC Riverside vs New Mexico

11/05/19 7:00 pm at

UC Riverside 70 • 0-1,0-0 Big West
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
02 Marina Ewodo f 9-11 4-4 0-0 0 3 3 4 22 2 3 0 0 30
22 Skyler Lewis f 2-7 0-0 5-6 3 8 11 3 9 4 5 1 2 29
24 Daphne Gnago f 5-14 0-0 0-0 2 6 8 2 10 3 2 2 1 30
10 Keilanei Cooper g 3-15 0-2 3-4 0 4 4 3 9 1 2 0 0 28
14 Jannon Otto g 1-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 1
00 Ann Jernigan 2-3 0-0 0-0 2 2 4 1 4 4 3 0 2 23
05 Lauryn Pointer 2-3 2-3 0-0 0 2 2 5 6 1 2 0 0 16
13 Georgia Ohiaeri 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
20 Samantha Fries 0-1 0-1 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 1 0 4
21 Andrianna Kasapi 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 10
32 Bryanna Brady 3-4 0-0 0-0 1 2 3 2 6 1 3 0 0 12
43 Jalyn Clay 1-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 2 3 2 1 1 16

Team 5 3 8 3
Totals 28-60 6-10 8-10 13 32 45 22 70 19 28 5 6 200

1st - FG %: 6-15 40.0%
3FG %: 2-2 100.0%

FT %: 3-4 75.0%

2nd: 7-14 50.0%
0-0 0.0%
2-2 100.0%

3rd: 8-19 42.1%
2-3 66.7%
2-2 100.0%

4th: 7-12 58.3%
2-5 40.0%
1-2 50.0%

Game: 28-60 46.7%
6-10 60.0%
8-10 80.0%

Deadball
Rebounds

2

New Mexico 80 • 1-0,0-0 Mountain
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
12 KENNEDY-HOPOATE, Bri f 2-4 1-2 0-0 1 4 5 2 5 2 2 0 1 26
13 MCGRUDER, Shaiquel f 1-5 0-0 0-0 6 2 8 4 2 0 2 0 2 17
32 ANDERSON, Antonia f 2-7 0-4 0-0 1 2 3 1 4 1 0 6 1 21
03 HURST, Ahlise g 7-9 6-7 1-2 0 2 2 4 21 2 2 0 1 32
14 HOWELL, Najala g 3-14 0-2 3-4 3 2 5 0 9 3 2 0 1 25
01 CARTER, Corina 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 7
04 EVERETT, Jayla 5-20 3-8 1-3 1 0 1 2 14 3 2 0 0 26
05 HOSEY, Jordan 5-6 0-1 2-2 2 3 5 2 12 0 1 0 1 19
23 DE LA CERDA, Jaedyn 5-12 0-4 3-4 2 1 3 0 13 0 1 0 3 24
24 WATTS, Autumn 0-1 0-0 0-0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 3

Team 1 2 3
Totals 30-79 10-28 10-15 18 19 37 16 80 11 12 6 10 200

1st - FG %: 3-19 15.8%
3FG %: 1-9 11.1%

FT %: 1-2 50.0%

2nd: 8-19 42.1%
3-5 60.0%

6-10 60.0%

3rd: 10-22 45.5%
3-9 33.3%
1-1 100.0%

4th: 9-19 47.4%
3-5 60.0%
2-2 100.0%

Game: 30-79 38.0%
10-28 35.7%
10-15 66.7%

Deadball
Rebounds

4

Officials: Tiffany  Jump,Jerry  Ousley,Robert Strong
Technical fouls: UC Riverside-None. New Mexico-EVERETT, Jayla.
Attendance: 4349
2019-20 Women's Basketball. Round: 0. New Mexico vs UC Riverside. Played at Dr

Score by periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
UC Riverside 17 16 20 17 70
New Mexico 8 25 24 23 80

Game 1 | New Mexico 80 - UC Riverside 70
Nov. 5, 2019 | Albuquerque, N.M.

Game 2 | New Mexico 83 - Northern Ariz. 76
Nov. 5, 2019 | Albuquerque, N.M.

Game 3 | New Mexico 81 - Houston 71
Nov. 12, 2019 | Albuquerque, N.M.

Game 4 | New Mexico 86 - NM State 67
Nov. 17, 2019 | Las Cruces, N.M.

Official Basketball Box Score -- Game Totals -- Final Statistics
Northern Ariz. vs New Mexico

11/08/19 7:00 pm at

Northern Ariz. 76 • 0-1,0-0 Big Sky
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
15 Khiarica Rasheed f 5-10 0-1 5-7 2 3 5 1 15 2 1 0 2 26
30 Nina Radford f 4-12 1-4 3-3 3 3 6 4 12 0 2 0 1 32
03 Caitlin Malvar g 3-9 1-6 1-3 1 6 7 3 8 6 6 0 1 37
11 Jacey Bailey g 7-18 4-10 3-6 2 6 8 1 21 3 2 0 2 38
20 Lauren  Orndoff g 3-6 2-3 3-4 0 3 3 5 11 0 6 1 1 30
01 Regan Schenck 2-3 1-1 1-2 0 2 2 4 6 2 4 0 1 17
04 Morgan Gary 1-4 0-0 0-0 2 0 2 1 2 0 0 0 0 3
21 Emily Rodabaugh 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 3
33 Peyton Carroll 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 3 3 0 0 1 2 0 0 5
42 Molly Rohrer 0-1 0-0 1-2 1 2 3 0 1 1 0 1 0 9

Team 3 6 9
Totals 25-64 9-25 17-27 14 34 48 20 76 15 24 2 8 200

1st - FG %: 10-21 47.6%
3FG %: 5-7 71.4%

FT %: 2-4 50.0%

2nd: 4-10 40.0%
2-5 40.0%
4-7 57.1%

3rd: 5-14 35.7%
1-5 20.0%
3-4 75.0%

4th: 6-19 31.6%
1-8 12.5%

8-12 66.7%

Game: 25-64 39.1%
9-25 36.0%

17-27 63.0%

Deadball
Rebounds

4

New Mexico 83 • 2-0,0-0 Mountain
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
12 KENNEDY-HOPOATE, Bri f 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 4 0 0 1 0 0 7
13 MCGRUDER, Shaiquel f 4-6 0-0 1-2 2 3 5 3 9 0 1 0 1 21
03 HURST, Ahlise g 3-15 2-11 0-0 1 0 1 2 8 1 1 0 2 37
14 HOWELL, Najala g 3-9 0-1 2-3 3 2 5 0 8 2 2 0 1 26
23 DE LA CERDA, Jaedyn g 2-4 0-1 1-1 1 4 5 2 5 1 0 0 1 15
01 CARTER, Corina 1-6 0-3 0-2 2 1 3 3 2 2 1 0 2 12
04 EVERETT, Jayla 10-24 1-8 8-9 1 1 2 1 29 3 4 2 6 31
05 HOSEY, Jordan 2-5 0-0 4-6 3 5 8 5 8 1 3 2 0 24
32 ANDERSON, Antonia 6-9 2-4 0-0 3 8 11 3 14 2 2 1 1 27

Team 1 6 7
Totals 31-79 5-28 16-23 17 31 48 23 83 12 15 5 14 200

1st - FG %: 5-20 25.0%
3FG %: 1-6 16.7%

FT %: 1-2 50.0%

2nd: 8-18 44.4%
2-8 25.0%
2-5 40.0%

3rd: 8-20 40.0%
2-9 22.2%
6-7 85.7%

4th: 10-21 47.6%
0-5 0.0%
7-9 77.8%

Game: 31-79 39.2%
5-28 17.9%

16-23 69.6%

Deadball
Rebounds

4

Officials: Julie Krommenhoek,Randy Campbell,Melissa Barlow
Technical fouls: Northern Ariz.-TEAM. New Mexico-KENNEDY-HOPOATE, Bri.
Attendance: 4856
2019-20 Women's Basketball. Round: 0. New Mexico vs Northern Ariz.. Played at

Score by periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
Northern Ariz. 27 14 14 21 76
New Mexico 12 20 24 27 83

Official Basketball Box Score -- Game Totals -- Final Statistics
Houston vs New Mexico

11/12/19 7:00 pm at

Houston 71 • 1-2,0-0 AAC
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
03 Dorian Branch f 7-15 2-6 8-9 1 8 9 1 24 6 3 1 2 34
24 Maya Jones f 2-8 1-2 0-0 5 6 11 3 5 2 3 3 0 28
30 Tatyana Hill f 5-9 0-0 1-6 4 3 7 4 11 0 2 1 1 22
04 Jasmyne Harris g 6-13 3-5 1-3 0 5 5 3 16 2 8 1 2 37
23 Julia Blackshell-Fai g 3-9 0-0 0-0 3 3 6 1 6 5 4 1 1 33
01 Bria Patterson 1-6 1-4 0-0 1 1 2 2 3 0 2 0 0 15
05 Dymond Gladney 3-4 0-1 0-0 1 1 2 2 6 2 2 0 2 16
22 Keasja Peace 0-3 0-1 0-0 0 2 2 4 0 0 4 2 1 15

Team 4 2 6
Totals 27-67 7-19 10-18 19 31 50 20 71 17 28 9 9 200

1st - FG %: 5-15 33.3%
3FG %: 1-3 33.3%

FT %: 2-2 100.0%

2nd: 4-14 28.6%
1-4 25.0%
4-6 66.7%

3rd: 8-19 42.1%
2-4 50.0%
1-4 25.0%

4th: 10-19 52.6%
3-8 37.5%
3-6 50.0%

Game: 27-67 40.3%
7-19 36.8%

10-18 55.6%

Deadball
Rebounds

5

New Mexico 81 • 3-0,0-0 Mountain
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
05 HOSEY, Jordan f 4-9 0-0 0-0 2 3 5 3 8 0 0 1 1 28
32 ANDERSON, Antonia f 5-14 0-3 1-2 1 4 5 3 11 1 3 1 1 31
03 HURST, Ahlise g 6-11 6-7 2-2 0 2 2 2 20 2 2 1 5 34
04 EVERETT, Jayla g 1-11 1-4 3-4 0 0 0 2 6 9 3 1 3 30
14 HOWELL, Najala g 8-12 1-2 9-11 4 4 8 1 26 4 2 0 4 33
01 CARTER, Corina 1-6 0-1 0-0 0 2 2 0 2 2 3 0 1 16
12 KENNEDY-HOPOATE, Bri 2-5 0-1 0-0 3 3 6 3 4 1 2 1 0 16
13 MCGRUDER, Shaiquel 1-3 0-0 0-0 2 1 3 0 2 0 0 1 0 4
23 DE LA CERDA, Jaedyn 1-5 0-0 0-0 2 1 3 1 2 0 1 0 1 8

Team 4 4 8 1
Totals 29-76 8-18 15-19 18 24 42 15 81 19 17 6 16 200

1st - FG %: 9-27 33.3%
3FG %: 1-6 16.7%

FT %: 4-5 80.0%

2nd: 5-20 25.0%
3-7 42.9%
7-8 87.5%

3rd: 11-18 61.1%
3-3 100.0%
2-3 66.7%

4th: 4-11 36.4%
1-2 50.0%
2-3 66.7%

Game: 29-76 38.2%
8-18 44.4%

15-19 78.9%

Deadball
Rebounds

2

Officials: Brenda Pantoja,Maj Forsberg,Chuck Gonzalez
Technical fouls: Houston-None. New Mexico-KENNEDY-HOPOATE, Bri.
Attendance: 4825
2019-20 Women's Basketball. Round: 0. Houston vs New Mexico. Played at Dreamst

Score by periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
Houston 13 13 19 26 71
New Mexico 23 20 27 11 81

Official Basketball Box Score -- Game Totals -- Final Statistics
New Mexico vs New Mexico St.

11/17/19 2:00 pm at

New Mexico 86 • 4-0,0-0 Mountain
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
05 HOSEY, Jordan f 4-5 0-1 1-2 4 3 7 1 9 1 1 0 0 24
32 ANDERSON, Antonia f 4-9 0-2 0-0 2 6 8 1 8 3 6 1 0 33
03 HURST, Ahlise g 7-11 7-11 1-2 0 2 2 3 22 3 2 0 2 34
04 EVERETT, Jayla g 1-5 0-2 3-4 1 2 3 4 5 1 3 0 1 21
14 HOWELL, Najala g 0-2 0-1 2-2 1 1 2 1 2 0 0 0 0 9
01 CARTER, Corina 5-10 0-2 0-2 1 4 5 2 10 1 2 0 2 24
12 KENNEDY-HOPOATE, Bri 0-1 0-0 0-0 3 0 3 0 0 0 4 0 0 7
13 MCGRUDER, Shaiquel 2-3 0-1 0-0 0 8 8 2 4 0 0 3 0 16
23 DE LA CERDA, Jaedyn 8-22 4-9 6-6 4 0 4 2 26 8 2 0 1 32
24 WATTS, Autumn 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0+

Team 0 3 3
Totals 31-68 11-29 13-18 16 29 45 16 86 17 20 4 6 200

1st - FG %: 5-19 26.3%
3FG %: 0-7 0.0%

FT %: 7-8 87.5%

2nd: 8-15 53.3%
4-8 50.0%
3-6 50.0%

3rd: 9-14 64.3%
1-4 25.0%
3-4 75.0%

4th: 9-20 45.0%
6-10 60.0%
0-0 0.0%

Game: 31-68 45.6%
11-29 37.9%
13-18 72.2%

Deadball
Rebounds

4

New Mexico St. 67 • 1-3,0-0 WAC
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
14 Nana Sule f 0-3 0-0 0-0 1 3 4 1 0 1 1 0 0 17
24 Adenike Aderinto f 3-8 0-0 1-2 3 1 4 1 7 0 1 0 2 25
11 Soufia Inoussa g 3-6 1-1 1-2 2 1 3 2 8 3 2 0 0 38
23 Aaliyah Prince g 6-10 0-0 5-5 1 5 6 3 17 3 5 0 3 22
30 Gia Pack g 4-15 2-7 8-8 1 5 6 4 18 6 3 0 1 30
01 Shania Harper 0-3 0-0 1-2 3 2 5 3 1 0 4 1 2 15
10 Adrianna Henderson 1-3 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 1 2 1 3 0 0 10
12 Amanda Soderqvist 5-10 4-8 0-0 0 0 0 1 14 0 0 0 0 27
15 Rodrea Echols 0-3 0-1 0-0 0 2 2 3 0 0 0 0 0 15
32 Micayla Buckner 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 1

Team 0 2 2
Totals 22-61 7-17 16-19 11 22 33 21 67 14 21 1 8 200

1st - FG %: 7-21 33.3%
3FG %: 2-4 50.0%

FT %: 3-5 60.0%

2nd: 2-14 14.3%
1-3 33.3%
1-2 50.0%

3rd: 6-13 46.2%
2-3 66.7%

12-12 100.0%

4th: 7-13 53.8%
2-7 28.6%
0-0 0.0%

Game: 22-61 36.1%
7-17 41.2%

16-19 84.2%

Deadball
Rebounds

2

Officials: Rochelle Bennett,Brian Woods,Michael Price
Technical fouls: New Mexico-None. New Mexico St.-Micayla Buckner.
Attendance: 944
2019-20 Women's Basketball. Round: 0. New Mexico vs New Mexico St.. Played at

Score by periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
New Mexico 17 23 22 24 86
New Mexico St. 19 6 26 16 67
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Official Basketball Box Score -- Game Totals -- Final Statistics
New Mexico vs UTEP

11/19/19 11 a.m. at El Paso, Texas (Don Haskins Center)

New Mexico 93 • 5-0
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
05 HOSEY, Jordan f 6-14 0-1 7-8 9 4 13 2 19 0 0 0 1 22
03 HURST, Ahlise g 5-11 4-8 2-2 0 5 5 3 16 1 2 0 2 38
04 EVERETT, Jayla g 1-6 0-2 0-0 0 0 0 2 2 4 5 1 2 22
14 HOWELL, Najala g 2-7 0-2 0-0 2 4 6 4 4 2 2 0 0 17
32 ANDERSON, Antonia g 2-3 1-2 0-0 1 2 3 4 5 1 1 0 1 14
00 AVENT, Andriana 0-1 0-1 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
01 CARTER, Corina 2-6 1-3 0-0 0 2 2 3 5 8 3 0 0 19
12 KENNEDY-HOPOATE, Bri 4-6 3-5 6-6 0 2 2 3 17 2 0 0 1 25
13 MCGRUDER, Shaiquel 6-7 0-0 1-1 5 3 8 0 13 0 1 1 2 16
23 DE LA CERDA, Jaedyn 4-8 3-5 1-2 0 1 1 4 12 1 2 0 0 24
24 WATTS, Autumn 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
25 ROBINSON, Azaria 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

Team 1 0 1
Totals 32-69 12-29 17-19 18 23 41 26 93 19 16 2 9 200

1st - FG %: 7-14 50.0%
3FG %: 1-5 20.0%

FT %: 10-10 100.0%

2nd: 9-16 56.3%
6-11 54.5%
4-4 100.0%

3rd: 9-17 52.9%
4-5 80.0%
1-2 50.0%

4th: 7-22 31.8%
1-8 12.5%
2-3 66.7%

Game: 32-69 46.4%
12-29 41.4%
17-19 89.5%

Deadball
Rebounds

2

UTEP 78 • 3-1
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
33 Michelle Pruitt f 1-3 0-0 2-4 0 1 1 3 4 0 5 0 2 13
03 Katia Gallegos g 3-6 1-1 3-6 1 1 2 4 10 3 2 0 3 17
12 Ariona Gill g 3-8 1-2 1-4 3 7 10 3 8 2 2 0 0 24
15 Avery Crouse g 4-6 1-1 0-2 1 0 1 2 9 2 3 0 1 28
44 Katarina Zec g 6-10 2-3 2-3 2 2 4 0 16 1 2 0 0 37
01 Arina Khlopkova 0-2 0-1 2-2 0 0 0 1 2 0 2 0 0 6
02 Tia Bradshaw 1-3 0-0 1-2 0 2 2 1 3 2 2 0 0 15
04 Neidy Ocuane 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 6
10 Jade Rochelle 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
13 Sabine Lipe 1-1 1-1 0-0 1 0 1 2 3 1 1 0 0 13
22 DeJaNae Roebuck 1-2 0-0 2-2 1 0 1 1 4 0 1 0 0 7
25 Ariana Taylor 2-5 0-2 3-4 0 2 2 1 7 1 0 1 0 16
31 Tatyana Modawar 4-7 0-0 4-4 1 2 3 1 12 1 0 0 0 16

Team 1 1 2
Totals 26-53 6-11 20-33 11 19 30 19 78 14 21 1 6 200

1st - FG %: 8-13 61.5%
3FG %: 1-1 100.0%

FT %: 2-7 28.6%

2nd: 6-11 54.5%
2-3 66.7%

6-11 54.5%

3rd: 6-13 46.2%
2-4 50.0%
6-8 75.0%

4th: 6-16 37.5%
1-3 33.3%
6-7 85.7%

Game: 26-53 49.1%
6-11 54.5%

20-33 60.6%

Deadball
Rebounds

6

Officials: Doug Knight, Roy Gulbeyan, Ify Seales
Technical fouls: New Mexico-None. UTEP-None.
Attendance: 1352

Score by periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
New Mexico 25 28 23 17 93
UTEP 19 20 20 19 78

Game 5 | New Mexico 93 - UTEP 78
Nov. 19, 2019 | El Paso, Texas

Game 6 | New Mexico 71 - Missouri 68
Nov. 28, 2019 | Cancun, Mexico

Game 7 | #23 West Virginia 73 - UNM 60
Nov. 29, 2019 | Cancun, Mexico

Official Basketball Box Score -- Game Totals -- Final Statistics
Missouri vs New Mexico

11/28/19 3:00 pm at

Missouri 68 • 2-5,0-0 SEC
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
13 Hannah Schuchts f 1-4 1-3 2-2 1 7 8 3 5 4 2 1 0 35
10 Nadia Green g 2-5 0-0 1-1 1 1 2 3 5 2 1 0 0 16
22 Jordan Roundtree g 2-4 0-0 0-0 2 4 6 2 4 1 2 0 0 34
23 Amber Smith g 2-4 0-1 0-0 0 3 3 0 4 0 2 0 0 10
24 Jordan Chavis g 3-6 3-4 2-3 0 3 3 2 11 4 2 0 2 28
11 Haley Troup 0-0 0-0 2-2 0 3 3 2 2 1 1 0 0 17
12 Elle Brown 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
33 Aijha Blackwell 3-10 0-3 2-4 3 2 5 4 8 1 3 0 0 22
43 Hayley Frank 9-14 4-5 7-7 1 5 6 3 29 0 4 1 1 36

Team 1 2 3 2
Totals 22-47 8-16 16-19 9 30 39 19 68 13 19 2 3 200

1st - FG %: 6-11 54.5%
3FG %: 2-5 40.0%

FT %: 5-5 100.0%

2nd: 6-11 54.5%
3-4 75.0%
2-3 66.7%

3rd: 7-13 53.8%
3-4 75.0%

8-10 80.0%

4th: 3-12 25.0%
0-3 0.0%
1-1 100.0%

Game: 22-47 46.8%
8-16 50.0%

16-19 84.2%

Deadball
Rebounds

2,1

New Mexico 71 • 6-0,0-0 Mountain
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
13 MCGRUDER, Shaiquel f 2-5 0-0 1-2 5 5 10 3 5 1 0 1 3 33
32 ANDERSON, Antonia f 5-8 3-4 2-2 1 1 2 5 15 0 0 0 2 14
03 HURST, Ahlise g 6-12 3-7 0-0 0 1 1 3 15 1 0 0 1 37
04 EVERETT, Jayla g 6-19 2-10 3-4 3 3 6 1 17 5 1 1 0 34
14 HOWELL, Najala g 4-11 0-4 3-5 1 3 4 4 11 1 1 0 1 28
01 CARTER, Corina 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 3
12 KENNEDY-HOPOATE, Bri 1-5 1-4 0-0 0 2 2 5 3 0 2 1 0 18
15 ROBERTSON, Aisia 2-6 1-3 0-1 0 0 0 1 5 4 2 0 1 16
23 DE LA CERDA, Jaedyn 0-4 0-1 0-0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 17

Team 5 1 6 1
Totals 26-70 10-33 9-14 16 17 33 24 71 12 7 3 9 200

1st - FG %: 7-18 38.9%
3FG %: 2-8 25.0%

FT %: 2-3 66.7%

2nd: 5-17 29.4%
3-11 27.3%
0-0 0.0%

3rd: 8-17 47.1%
3-6 50.0%
5-7 71.4%

4th: 6-18 33.3%
2-8 25.0%
2-4 50.0%

Game: 26-70 37.1%
10-33 30.3%
9-14 64.3%

Deadball
Rebounds

2

Officials: Jess Fortner,Kalei Enterline,Chaney Muench
Technical fouls: Missouri-None. New Mexico-None.
Attendance: 302
2019-20 Women's Basketball. Round: 0. Missouri vs New Mexico. Played at .

Score by periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
Missouri 19 17 25 7 68
New Mexico 18 13 24 16 71

Official Basketball Box Score -- Game Totals -- Final Statistics
New Mexico vs West Virginia

11/29/19 2:00 pm at

New Mexico 60 • 6-1,0-0 Mountain
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
13 MCGRUDER, Shaiquel f 7-10 0-1 2-4 3 2 5 4 16 1 2 0 8 31
32 ANDERSON, Antonia f 3-5 0-2 0-0 0 2 2 5 6 0 0 0 1 31
03 HURST, Ahlise g 3-10 1-7 0-0 0 2 2 0 7 2 2 0 1 38
04 EVERETT, Jayla g 2-10 0-3 3-6 1 1 2 1 7 2 6 0 1 33
14 HOWELL, Najala g 1-6 0-1 7-9 1 3 4 0 9 0 2 0 0 19
01 CARTER, Corina 0-0 0-0 1-2 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 3
12 KENNEDY-HOPOATE, Bri 1-3 0-1 0-0 0 3 3 4 2 0 2 0 1 18
15 ROBERTSON, Aisia 1-5 1-1 0-0 0 0 0 2 3 1 2 0 1 12
23 DE LA CERDA, Jaedyn 2-6 2-3 3-4 0 1 1 1 9 0 1 0 1 15

Team 1 4 5
Totals 20-55 4-19 16-25 6 18 24 17 60 6 18 0 14 200

1st - FG %: 6-15 40.0%
3FG %: 1-4 25.0%

FT %: 5-7 71.4%

2nd: 3-11 27.3%
0-5 0.0%
3-8 37.5%

3rd: 5-13 38.5%
2-7 28.6%
5-6 83.3%

4th: 6-16 37.5%
1-3 33.3%
3-4 75.0%

Game: 20-55 36.4%
4-19 21.1%

16-25 64.0%

Deadball
Rebounds

6

West Virginia 73 • 5-1,0-0 Big 12
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
14 Kari  Niblack f 4-4 0-0 0-0 2 3 5 5 8 1 4 0 0 18
31 Rochelle Norris c 5-6 0-0 0-2 0 7 7 4 10 0 4 0 1 27
02 Kysre Gondrezick g 6-12 3-5 2-2 1 6 7 1 17 3 2 0 2 34
05 Tynice Martin g 2-8 1-3 2-2 0 1 1 3 7 0 1 0 1 27
30 Madisen  Smith g 2-7 0-3 1-2 0 2 2 3 5 3 8 0 0 27
03 Kirsten Deans 2-6 0-0 0-0 2 3 5 3 4 2 2 0 1 23
12 Esmery Martinez 6-10 0-1 3-4 2 7 9 3 15 1 5 0 3 26
24 Arleighshya McElroy 2-2 1-1 2-4 2 1 3 1 7 1 1 0 1 18

Team 2 2 4 1
Totals 29-55 5-13 10-16 11 32 43 23 73 11 28 0 9 200

1st - FG %: 10-16 62.5%
3FG %: 2-5 40.0%

FT %: 3-4 75.0%

2nd: 7-15 46.7%
1-3 33.3%
1-4 25.0%

3rd: 7-12 58.3%
2-4 50.0%
1-2 50.0%

4th: 5-12 41.7%
0-1 0.0%
5-6 83.3%

Game: 29-55 52.7%
5-13 38.5%

10-16 62.5%

Deadball
Rebounds

3

Officials: Kalei Enterline,Chris Sauceda,Brian Garland
Technical fouls: New Mexico-None. West Virginia-None.
Attendance: 107
2019-20 Women's Basketball. Round: 0. New Mexico vs West Virginia. Played at .

Score by periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
New Mexico 18 9 17 16 60
West Virginia 25 16 17 15 73


